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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This Environmental Baseline Survey (EBS) was prepared by WSP USA Environment & 
Infrastructure, Inc. (WSP) for the Indiana Army National Guard (INARNG) and the National Guard 
Bureau (NGB). This EBS was completed for the INARNG Linton Armory, a 15-acre parcel 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Site”) located at 2000 Highway 54 East, Linton, Indiana. 
 
This EBS was performed in compliance with the ARNG Environmental Condition of Property 
(ECOP) Handbook and guidance from the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) 
D6008-96: Standard Practice for Conducting Environmental Baseline Surveys to determine or 
discover and to document the obviousness of the presence or likely presence of a release or 
threatened release of any hazardous substance or petroleum product. 
  
ES-2.0     PURPOSE  
The purpose of this EBS is to describe the environmental condition of the property prior to 
divestiture “to ensure that the gaining owner is fully aware of the environmental conditions 
associated with the subject property and the ARNG is not held liable for any contaminations 
caused by activities that occur after the transfer takes place, and the property is no longer under 
ARNG control” (ARNG, 2011). This EBS:  
 

• Establishes Due Diligence  

• Assigns an ECOP Area Type 

• Can be used to support Findings of Suitability to Transfer (FOSTs), Findings of 
Suitability to Lease (FOSLs) or uncontaminated property determinations, or a 
combination thereof, pursuant to the requirements of the Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA), as amended by the 
Community Environmental Response Facilitation Act of 1992 (CERFA).   

 
ES-3.0     SUMMARY 
The Site is situated in an urban setting that is characterized by commercial businesses, 
agricultural land, undeveloped lots, and single-family residences. 
 
The Site reconnaissance visit occurred on October 20, 2022, during which no stains, leaks or 
odors were observed. The main exterior features of the 15-acre Site are the lawn and concrete 
walkway that leads to the main entrance of the single-story slab-on-grade building, an asphalt 
parking lot, an outdoor storage shed, a cold storage building, a fenced motor pool area, a wood 
lot, and a surface drainage ditch. A burn pit and a partial steel tank were observed during the site 
reconnaissance. 
 
The Beehunter Ditch is a surface drainage feature that flows in a southeasterly direction through 
the Site and is part of the greater Buck Creek sub-watershed. The ditch connects to the Site by 
three culverts located at the northern end of the property and drains surface runoff from 
surrounding agricultural land. There was no flow at the time of inspection, however, pooling water 
from previous weather-related events was visible. There were no sheens, odors, or staining in 
relation to the ditch.  
 
The motor pool area is approximately 70’x90’ and is surrounded by a six-foot security fence and 
locked gate. One 4’x6’ concrete pad was located on the northern portion of the gravel lot. It was 
reported that the motor pool area was not used for vehicle maintenance activities or storage of 
materials and strictly used for temporary parking of transient vehicles. At the time of inspection, 
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there were no vehicles parked in the motor pool area.  There were no leaks, stains, or odors 
observed.  
 
The main interior features of the Site are office space, recreation space, kitchen, locker rooms, 
restrooms, storage/supply rooms, a vault, and maintenance/mechanical rooms. A storage area 
located on the eastern wall of the drill hall is the location of a former bullet backstop for small 
caliber pistols.  It was reported floor/roof drains in the building are connected to City of Linton 
storm and sanitary sewer and there are no indications or records of wastewater treatment or 
disposal on Site.  
 
There are no surface water bodies on the Site. The nearest surface water body is Buck Creek 
which is a tributary of the Black Creek Watershed and eventually flows into the White River 
approximately 7 miles south of the Site. The Site is located ¼ mile southwest of Buck Creek (EDR 
2022a) and shallow groundwater flow is expected to flow between south and southwest towards 
the White River. 
 
A review of the state and federal regulatory status of facilities located within a one-mile radius of 
the Site was conducted. The review indicated that: 
 

• The Site is not listed on readily available ASTM Standard environmental databases.  

• One Leaking UST site was identified within a 0.5-mile radius of the Site; the status of the 
site is deactivated (no confirmed release) and has been issued No Further Action letters 
by IDEM.   

 
The listed facilities do not appear to pose a threat to the environmental conditions of the subject 
Site.  
 
ES-4.0     CONCLUSIONS 
Based on the information reviewed during the development and completion of this EBS, WSP has 
determined that the environmental condition of Site is Type 1, which is defined as a Site having 
“areas where no release or disposal of hazardous substances or petroleum products has occurred 
(including no migration from adjacent areas” (ARNG, 2011). 
 

• A partial steel tank was observed on the eastern property line on the eastern bank of the 
Beehunter Ditch. However, at the time of inspection, there were no odors, staining, or 
other indications of a release relating to the tank. After discussions and observations 
with Mr.  Braunlin, it was determined that the tank was located on the adjacent property 
and was not associated with the Site. Considering the location and condition of the 
partial tank and after observations of the surrounding area, there is no indication of 
environmental conditions relating to the Site.  

• The burn pit, located on the southern edge of the wood lot, did not contain any stains, 
leaks, or odors relating to petroleum or other contaminants of concern. After discussion 
with INARNG staff, it was determined the pit was likely used for burning of landscape 
materials (leaf debris, sticks, etc.) and did not pose any environmental risks to the Site.  
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
This Environmental Baseline Survey (EBS) was prepared by WSP USA Environment & 
Infrastructure, Inc. (WSP) for the Indiana Army National Guard (INARNG) and the National Guard 
Bureau (NGB). This EBS was completed for the INARNG Linton Armory, a 15-acre parcel 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Site”) located at 2000 Highway 54, Linton, Indiana. This EBS was 
performed in compliance with the ARNG Environmental Condition of Property (ECOP) Handbook 
and guidance from the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) D6008-96: Standard 
Practice for Conducting Environmental Baseline Surveys to determine or discover and to 
document the obviousness of the presence or likely presence of a release or threatened release 
of any hazardous substance or petroleum product. 
 
The purpose of this EBS is to describe the environmental condition of the property prior to 
divestiture “to ensure that the gaining owner is fully aware of the environmental conditions 
associated with the subject property and the ARNG is not held liable for any contaminations 
caused by activities that occur after the transfer takes place, and the property is no longer under 
ARNG control” (ARNG, 2011). 
 
1.1 PROPERTY NAME AND LOCATION 
 

Property Name:  INARNG Linton Armory 
Address:   2000 Highway 54, Linton, Indiana 47441 
Parcel Number:  28-06-13-000-031.000-17 Greene County, Indiana.  
Township and Range:  Southeast quarter of Section 13, T07N R7W, Stockton Township.  
Coordinates:    39039195°N, -87.135959°W  
Relative Location:  Site is 90 miles southwest of Indianapolis  
 
The location of the Site relative to the City of Linton boundary is shown on Figure 1. The legal 
description on record with the Greene County Recorder’s Office is provided in Appendix A.  
 
1.2 REFERENCES  

Army National Guard (ARNG), (2011). The Army National Guard Environmental Condition of 
Property Handbook, June 1, 2011.  

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), 2022a. INARNG Linton Armory Inquiry Number 
7188885_1 The EDR Radius Map Report with Geocheck, October 10, 2022.   

EDR, 2022b. INARNG Linton Armory, Inquiry Number 7143299.13 EDR Historical Topo Map 
Report, October 10, 2022. 

EDR, 2022c. INARNG Linton Armory, Inquiry Number 7143299.12 Certified Sanborn Map Report, 
October 11, 2022. 

EDR, 2022d. INARNG Linton Armory, Inquiry Number 7143299.18 The EDR Aerial Photo Decade 
Package, October 12, 2022.  

EDR, 2022e. INARNG Linton Armory, Inquiry Number 7143299.14 The EDR-City Directory Image 
Report, October 13, 2022.  

Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM), 2022. Virtual File Cabinet, 
https://vfc.idem.in.gov/FacilitySearch.aspx, 2022.  

United States Geologic Survey (USGS), 1989. Quaternary Geology Map of Indiana, 1989.  

USGS, 2019. 7.5 Minute Linton Quadrangle Map, 2019. 
 

https://vfc.idem.in.gov/FacilitySearch.aspx
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1.3 SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The following tasks were performed: 
 

• Performance of a Site reconnaissance for evidence of hazardous materials handling, 
storage, or disposal, and other potential contaminants or practices that may have 
affected the Site 

• Evaluation of the surrounding properties with respect to their potential to impact the 
environmental integrity of the Site. This evaluation was limited to evidence of readily 
observable environmental concerns without accessing the neighboring properties, and 
information that was obtained from federal, state, and local regulatory agency files via 
use of an electronic database search supplied by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. 
(EDR) 

• Review of reasonably available historical data (such as historical aerial photographs, 
historical topographic maps, Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, and city directories), 
topographical and hydrogeological information, and other information, as appropriate, as 
provided by EDR 

• Interviews with personnel knowledgeable of the Site and surrounding area. 
 
1.4 ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS CONDUCTING THE EBS 

In accordance with the SOW, this EBS was performed, conducted, reviewed, and certified by 
Environmental Professionals (EPs), as defined in by 40 CFR 312.10 and the ARNG 2011 ECP 
handbook. 
 
R. Scott Rought, CHMM, CP, Associate Project Manager 
The EP responsible for reviewing Site information, and preparing and certifying this report is R. 
Scott Rought, CHMM. Mr. Rought holds a Master of Science degree from Oklahoma State 
University and a Bachelor of Science degree from Michigan State University, both in 
Environmental Science. He is a Certified Hazardous Materials Manager (CHMM), a Certified 
Underground Storage Tank Professional (CP) in the MDEQ’s Part 213 UST program and holds 
certifications in asbestos, storm water, and hazardous waste operations.  
 
Mr. Rought has more than 30 years of experience in the environmental field and has extensive 
experience in managing and performing Phase I and II ESAs, State of Michigan Baseline 
Environmental Assessments (BEAs), site characterizations, and Federal environmental 
assessments. Mr. Rought has conducted Phase I ESAs for properties ranging from agricultural to 
heavy industrial to federal installations. To assist the banking and real estate industry in keeping 
abreast of changes in the environmental community, Mr. Rought has presented informational 
seminars to these and other industries regarding the Federal All Appropriate Inquiry Rule and 
Due Diligence associated with commercial real estate transactions.  He has also provided due 
diligence training for National Park Service staff.   
 
Adam Weeks, Environmental Scientist 
The EP who performed the Site visit is Adam Weeks. Mr. Weeks holds a Bachelor of Science 
degree in Environmental Studies and Geography from Western Michigan University, Kalamazoo, 
Michigan. He is a certified Construction and Industrial Storm Water Inspector in the State of 
Michigan. Mr. Weeks has more than 8 years of experience conducting and/or contributing to due 
diligence site characterizations and remedial investigations including: ASTM Phase I and Phase 
II site investigations; State of Michigan BEAs; field task leader for subsurface investigations in a 
variety of soil, rock, and groundwater conditions; and, site reconnaissance for Storm Water 
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Pollution Prevention Plans (SWPPPs), Spill Prevention Countermeasure and Control (SPCC) 
plans, Pollution Incident Prevention (PIP) plans. 
 
1.5 ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITATIONS 

This EBS included a review of documents and the performance of interviews with individuals 
knowledgeable of the Site.  WSP has assumed that the information provided during the interviews 
and in the documents is accurate, unless stated otherwise. 
  
Our findings and opinions are relative to the date of our Site work and should not be relied on to 
represent conditions on other dates.  These opinions are based on information obtained during 
the EBS and our experience.  If additional information becomes available which might change our 
conclusions, we request the opportunity to review the information, reassess the potential 
concerns, and modify our opinions, if warranted. 
 
Although this assessment has attempted to identify the potential for environmental impacts to the 
Site, potential sources of contamination may have escaped detection due to: (1) the limited scope 
of this assessment, (2) the inaccuracy of public records, (3) the presence of undetected or 
unreported environmental incidents, (4) inaccessible areas, and/or (5) deliberate concealment of 
detrimental information. 
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2.0 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING 
 

2.1 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND CURRENT USE 

The Site has been owned and operated by the INARNG since 1957 when the property was 
purchased by the Department of Defense (Parcel No. 28-06-13-000-031.000-017). The one-story 
building (construction completed in 1958) is currently used as an office space by the INARNG, 
and as a community recreational space.  
 
As indicated on Figure 2, the southern half of the 15-acre Site is characterized by a lawn and a 
concrete walkway that leads to the main entrance of the building, a motor pool area, a cold storage 
building, an outdoor storage shed, and an asphalt parking lot. The main entrance is located on 
the south side of the building. Secondary entrances/exits on the north and east side of the building 
consist of man doors and one overhead door. The layout of the building is shown on Figure 3.  
 
2.2 SURROUNDING LAND USE 

The Site is situated in and mixed commercial and urban setting and adjoined on the: 

• North agricultural land that has recently been developed as a solar field. 

• South by W State Road 54, beyond which is developed as commercial property and 
owned and operated by a restaurant and commercial businesses.  

• East by a single-family residence, a wood lot and Beehunter Ditch. 

• West by a First Baptist Church.  

 
The general area beyond the properties described above is characterized by commercial 
establishments, agricultural land, and single-family residences.  
 
2.3 TOPOGRAPHY 

The elevation of the Site is approximately 506-feet above mean sea level and generally level 
(EDR, 2022b).  
 
2.4 SITE GEOLOGY AND SOILS 

The Site is situated in an urban setting and backfill is expected to characterize near surface 
subsoils of various underground structures within the city, such as municipal sewers, building 
basements, underground parking structures, etc.  
 
The predominant soil type on the Site is Vigo silt loam, which is a somewhat poorly-drained soil 
with low permeability (EDR, 2022a). Surficial geology in the Site area is predominantly comprised 
of loam to sandy loam till of Jessup Formation, eastern source. Bedrock is located at a depth of 
greater than 60 inches (USGS, 1989).  
 

2.5 SITE SURFACE WATER AND GROUNDWATER 

There are no surface water bodies on the Site. Beehunter Ditch runs in a southeasterly direction 
through the Site and drains agricultural land surround the Site. Beehunter Ditch experiences 
seasonal and weather-related flows and did not contain surface flow during the Site 
reconnaissance. The nearest surface water body is Buck Creek, which is a tributary of Black 
Creek Watershed which flows into the White River. As indicated in Figure 1, the Site is located 
approximately 1 ¼ miles southwest of the Buck Creek (EDR 2022a). The White River flows in a 
southwesterly direction. 
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Monitoring wells are not located on the Site, and well records and static groundwater levels were 
not readily obtainable to accurately determine groundwater flow direction on the Site or in the 
immediate vicinity of the Site. Without empirical data of static groundwater measurements, 
groundwater flow direction cannot be confirmed or relied upon, however, it is reasonably expected 
that groundwater flow is generally to the south and likely fluctuates seasonally between southeast 
and southwest based on the following considerations: 

• The portion of Buck Creek to 1 ¼ miles to the northeast flows in a south easterly direction; 
Beehunter Ditch, located 1 mile to the south flows in a southeasterly direction; Beehunter 
Ditch at the Site appears to flow in a southeasterly direction. 

• The White River, that flows in a Southwesterly direction, is located 7-miles to the 
southeast.  

 
2.6 SENSITIVE ENVIRONMENTS AND NATURAL/CULTURAL RESOURCES 

No sensitive environments or natural/cultural resources were identified during the development 
of this EBS.  
 
2.7 OTHER RELEVANT ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS 

Situated ¼ mile northwest of the Site is the location of former Black Creek Mine. The Black Creek 
Mine, owned by the Black Beauty Coal Company (NPDES Permit No. 0055301) operated as a 
surface coal mining facility. According to documents recovered from the IDEM Virtual File Cabinet, 
mining operations at the Black Creek Mine were completed and a voidance of the NPDES permit 
was issued on August 16, 1999. No violations of discharge were reported for the Black Creek 
Mine during its operations (IDEM VFC). 
 
IDEM developed a Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) report for the Black Creek watershed for 
identifying and analyzing pollutants. The Buck Creek sub-watershed, which encompasses the 
Site, drains approximately 35 square miles in the northeast portion of the Black Creek Watershed. 
There are no records of environmental sampling conducted in Buck Creek, Beehunter Ditch, or 
any other areas relating to the Site (Buck Creek Watershed TMDL Project). 
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3.0 RECORDS REVIEW AND INTERVIEWS 

 
3.1 RECORDS REVIEW 

WSP reviewed available documentation and conducted interviews to obtain information pertinent 
to the use and environmental condition of the Site, adjoining properties, and regulatory 
environmental concerns less than one mile from the Site.  
 
Prior to the development of this EBS, no reports regarding past history of the Site were provided 
to WSP for review. 
 
3.1.1 Historical City Directories  

WSP subcontracted Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) to provide city directories for the 
Site and addresses on 2000 Highway 54. As indicated in the EDR City Directory Report provided 
in Appendix C, city directories were available for eighteen years: 1992, 1995, 2000, 2005, 2010, 
2014 and 2017 (EDR, 2022e). A summary of the records review is listed below.   
 

Subject Site, 2000 Highway 54 
  2005, Army National Guard 
 

North adjoining property 
  Not provided. 
 

South adjoining property, 1983 & 2033 Highway 54 
  2014 through 2017, Goose Pond Pizza 
  2014 through 2017, Crane Federal Credit Union 
 

East adjoining property, Highway 54 
  Not provided. 
 
 West adjoining property, 1950 Highway 54  
  2010, First Baptist Church 
  2014, First Baptist Church 
  2017, Linton First Baptist Church 
  
A review of listings for properties in the vicinity of the Site with addresses on Highway 54 identified 
only commercial and residential properties, none of which indicate a potential environmental risk 
to the Site.  
 
3.1.2 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps  

WSP subcontracted EDR to provide Sanborn maps relevant to the Site. As indicated in the EDR 
Certified Sanborn Map Report provided in Appendix C, fire insurance maps covering the Site 
were not found. 
 
3.1.3  Historical Aerial Photographs 

WSP subcontracted EDR to provide historical aerial photographs relevant to the Site. As indicated 
in the EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package provided in Appendix C, aerial photographs were 
available for ten years: 1952, 1962, 1973, 1977, 1986, 1989, 1998, 2005, 2012, and 2016 
(EDR,2022d). A summary of the records review is listed below. 
 



 

 7 
P:\INARNG Marion-Linton\Reports\Linton Armory PCA\EBS Report - INARNG Linton Armory FAS.docx 

Subject Site 

• The 1952 photographs depict the land as agricultural.  

• The drainage ditch appears in all site photographs.  

• The Linton Armory is shown on all aerial photographs after 1952. 

• Between 1986 and 1989, an ancillary building appears north of the main building, which 
is likely the cold storage building that can be seen on Figure 3.  

• The construction of the power station can be seen in the 1998 through 2016 
photographs.  

 
Immediately North of the Site 

• The adjoining property to the north of the site appears as agricultural land in all photos 
dating back to 1952. 

• The Beehunter drainage ditch that runs through the Site property appears in all photos 
from 1952 through 2016. The direction of flow appears to be north to south and remains 
the same throughout all photos, however, due to active farming activities on the 
property, the surface flow routes differ from year to year. 
 

Immediately East of the Site 

• The adjoining property to the East appears as agricultural land in the 1952 & 1962 
photographs. 

• A residential structure and associated driveway appear in the 1973 photographs.  

• In 1986, the adjacent land to the east appears to no longer be utilized for agricultural 
purposes and a wood lot is visible on the northern portion of the property from 1986 
through 2016. 

 
Immediately West of the Site 

• The adjacent property to the west appears as agricultural land from 1952 through 1989. 

• In 1998, the church building as well as an electrical drop station appear constructed and 
remain unchanged through 2016. 
 

Immediately West of the Site 

• The adjacent properties to the south appear as mixed residential and agricultural from 
1952 through 1998. 

• In 2005 commercial buildings are constructed and remain relatively unchanged through 
2016. 

 
3.1.4  Historical Topographic Maps 

WSP subcontracted EDR to provide historical topographic maps relevant to the Site. As indicated 
in the EDR Historical Topo Map Report provided in Appendix C, topographical maps were 
available for 10 years: 1938, 1939/1940, 1947, 1950, 1963, 1977/1980, 1986, 2013, 2016 and 
2019 (EDR,2022b). A summary of the records review is listed below: 

• The topography in the vicinity of the Site is unchanged on all nine maps. 

• The 1938 through 1950 photographs depict a strip mine located 0.25-miles northwest of 
the site.  

• Structures depicted on the 1963 through 1986 maps include the Linton Armory, 
structures to the north, east and west of the Site appear to be residential.        

• Structures are not depicted on the topographic maps dated 2013 through 2019.  
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3.2 INTERVIEWS 
 
3.2.1  Interview with Linton Amory Building Services Worker 

WSP Interviewed Mr. Todd Felt, the Linton Armory Building Services Worker (BSW) on October 
20, 2022. Mr. Felt has been employed as the BSW for approximately six months and currently 
oversees general building maintenance and housekeeping duties. Mr. Felt indicated:  
 

• He was not aware of any spills, leaks, or environmental concerns on the Site during his 
six months as the Site BSW.  

• Prior building uses include dry storage of goods and equipment and use as a general 
training and educational facility.   

• The former drill hall in the building is often rented for graduation parties and other small 
private events.  

 
3.2.2  Interview with Representative of INARNG 

WSP Interviewed Robert Braunlin, CHMM, Deputy Chief of Compliance for INARNG on October 
20, 2022. Mr. Braunlin indicated he has limited knowledge of the Linton Armory but that he had 
completed a search of archived Site records at the NGB Headquarters in Indianapolis. Mr. 
Braunlin indicated that it was likely that the heating system for the building previously utilized fuel 
oil, however, no records of heating oil or coal storage were recovered during a search of facility 
records.  
 
3.2.3  Interview with Greene County Health Department 

WSP interviewed Ms. Shari Lewis, Health Administrator, of the Green County Health Department 
on October 20, 2022. Ms. Lewis indicated that there are no environmental records regarding the 
Site on file with the Greene County Health Department. 
 
3.2.4  Interview with City of Linton  

WSP interviewed Mr. Gary Tannehill, IT manager, at the City of Linton. Mr. Tannehill indicated 
that the Site building was connected to municipal storm and sewer systems provided by the City. 
A map showing utilities surrounding the site was received on October 24, 2022. Although the map 
of utilities shows storm, sanitary, and water mains, no lateral connections to the building were 
visible. 
 
3.2.5 Interview with Linton Fire Department 

An attempt to interview the Linton Fire Department was made on October 20, 2022. There was 
no personnel at the station at the time of visitation. An attempt to complete a phone interview was 
completed on October 26, 2022. After reasonable attempts to contact the department, WSP has 
not received any additional information. 
 
3.3 ANALYSIS OF FEDERAL AND STATE REGULATORY RECORDS SEARCH RESULTS 

WSP subcontracted EDR to provide available and pertinent information from state and federal 
databases on properties within the vicinity of the Site that:  

• Are known to be contaminated or exhibit the potential for contamination due to the 
generation or handling of toxic or hazardous materials  

• May pose potential environmental concerns to the Site property  
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As indicated in the EDR Radius Map Report with Geocheck provided in Appendix D, the 
information reported is limited and only includes sites known to the regulatory agencies at the 
time of publication (EDR, 2022a). The databases and corresponding minimum search distances 
from the Site are listed below: 

• The databases that were searched to determine whether the Site is listed are:  
o AUL database that lists sites with institutional or engineering controls 
o Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) list, that documents reported 

uncontrolled releases of oil and hazardous substances  
 

• The databases that were searched to determine whether the Site and/or adjoining 
properties are listed are: 

o Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) database that tracks the 
movement of hazardous waste in several categories 

o Large Quantity Generator (LQG) 
o Small Quantity Generator (SQG) 
o Conditionally Exempt SQG (CESQG) 
o Registered storage tank databases that track USTs and aboveground tanks 

 

• The databases that were searched to identify sites within a one-half mile radius of the 
Site are:  

o Landfills and disposal sites 
o Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) sites 
o Voluntary cleanup sites 
o Brownfield sites 
o Federal National Priority List Deletions (Delisted NPL) 
o Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability 

Information System (CERCLIS), and the state/tribal equivalent 
o Federal CERCLIS list of sites at which no further remedial action is planned 

(NFRAP) 
o RCRA TSDF at which corrective action activities are not taking place (non-

CORRACTS) 
o Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facility (TSDF) 
 

• The databases that were searched to identify sites within a one-mile radius of the Site 
are: 

o Federal National Priorities List (NPL) 
o State or Tribal Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) 
o Sites at which hazardous waste is handled with corrective action activities 

(RCRA CORRACTS) 
 
The results of the databases search are summarized in Table 1. The table indicates the regulatory 
status of each site, as well as the distance and orientation (upgradient, downgradient, cross-
gradient) of the site relative to the location of the subject Site property.   

• Sites upgradient of the Site have the potential for impacting the Site because upgradient 
groundwater is expected to flow towards the Site 

• Sites downgradient of the Site have little potential for impacting the Site because 
downgradient groundwater is expected to flow toward the Mississinewa River and away 
from the Site 
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• Sites cross-gradient of the Site likely have little potential for impacting the Site because 
cross-gradient groundwater is expected to flow in the same direction or generally parallel 
to Site groundwater 

 
As indicated in Section 2.5, for the purposes of this EBS, Site groundwater is expected to flow 
between South and Southeast through the Buck Creek Watershed.  
 

• Properties south of the Site are considered to be downgradient of the Site.  

 

Table 1. 
Summary of Regulatory Database Search (1) 

 

Database Listing 
Search 
Radii 

(Miles) 

No. of 
Sites 

Name and 
Site Location 

Distance (Miles) / 
Direction from Site / 

Gradient 

Regulatory  
Status 

Federal NPL 0.5 0 N/A N/A N/A 

Federal NPL 
(delisted) 

0.5 0 N/A N/A N/A 

Federal TSD 
Facilities 

0.5 0 N/A N/A N/A 

Federal CERCLIS 0.5 0 N/A N/A N/A 

Federal CERCLIS 
NFRAP 

0.5 0 N/A N/A N/A 

Federal ERNS Property 0 N/A N/A N/A 

Federal RCRA 
Generators 

Property / 
Adjoining 

0 N/A N/A N/A 

Federal RCRA 
CORRACTS facilities 

list 
0.5 0 N/A N/A N/A 

Federal RCRA non-
CORRACTS TSD 

facilities list 
0.5 0 N/A N/A N/A 

Federal Institutional 
Controls/Engineering 

Controls List 

Property / 
Adjoining 

0 N/A N/A N/A 

State and Tribal 
Listed Sites 

(SHWS List) – Part 
201 Listed Site 

0.5 0 N/A N/A N/A 
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Database Listing 
Search 
Radii 

(Miles) 

No. of 
Sites 

Name and 
Site Location 

Distance (Miles) / 
Direction from Site / 

Gradient 

Regulatory  
Status 

State and Tribal 
LUST Sites 

0.5 1 

Murphy USA 
6586 

2261 E HWY 
54 

0.287 / ESE / 
downgradient 

Deactivated,  
No Confirmed  

Release 

State and Tribal Solid 
Waste Disposal 

Facilities 
0.5 3 

Walmart 
Supercenter 
2251 E State 

HWY 

0.154 / SE / 

downgradient 
No violations found 

Advanced 
Auto Parts 

1600 A St. NE 

0.409 / W / cross 

gradient 
No violations found 

State and Tribal 
Voluntary Action 

Cleanups 
0.5 0 N/A N/A N/A 

State and Tribal 
Institutional Controls/ 
Engineering Controls 

Property / 
Adjoining 

0 N/A N/A N/A 

State and Tribal UST 
Sites 

Property / 
Adjoining 

0 N/A N/A N/A 

State and Tribal 
Brownfield 

Sites/Baseline 
Environmental 

Assessment (BEA) 

0.5 0 N/A N/A N/A 

 
(1) The information in Table 1 has not been confirmed by field reconnaissance or further 

records searches. Sites that were identified by EDR but later determined by WSP not to 
be located within applicable ASTM search radii are not included in Table 1. Sites listed 
as “unmappable” in the search report were evaluated by WSP are included in Table 1 if 
the site was identified within search radii. 

NA: Not available or not applicable.  
 

3.3.1 Review of Regulatory Records Reasonably Available for the Site 

As indicated in Table 1, the Site was not listed in ASTM Standard databases presented in the 
EDR Report.  
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3.3.2 Review of Regulatory Records Reasonably Available for Off-Site Properties 

Sites listed in Table 1 that have a No Further Action letter issued by the regulatory agency and 
sites that have been deactivated, discontinued. 
 
Sites that are State and Tribal Solid Waste Disposal Facilities are described below. 
 
Wal-Mart Supercenter 
 

• No violations found 
 
Advanced Auto Parts 
 

• No violations found 
 
3.3.3 Orphan and Unmapped Sites 

WSP reviewed EDR’s list of unmappable sites to determine if they are located within the 
applicable ASTM Standard search radii.  No orphan or unmapped sites were identified on EDR’s 
lists of additional environmental records. 
 
3.3.4 Additional Environmental Record Sources 

The EDR Report also contains a review of environmental databases that are not included in the 
ASTM Standard. These lists were reviewed to determine whether the Site is listed on one of these 
environmental databases. The Site was not identified on EDR’s lists of additional environmental 
records. 
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4.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 
Mr. Adam Weeks of WSP conducted a reconnaissance of the Site and surrounding area on 
October 20, 2022. Mr. Weeks was accompanied by Robert Braunlin (INARNG, Deputy Chief, 
Compliance), Sonny Hall (Physical Plant Director), and Todd Felt (BSW) during the Site visit.  
 
4.1 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 

The reconnaissance included a walkthrough of all accessible areas of the Site to identify evidence 
of the presence of contamination or other environmental concerns. Weather conditions during the 
Site visit consisted of partly cloudy skies with temperatures in the 50s (degrees Fahrenheit). 
 
4.2 SITE OBSERVATIONS 

Photographs taken during the Site reconnaissance are provided in Appendix E. Major Site 
features are summarized in Table 2. Affirmative responses are designated by “Yes” in the far right 
column, and negative responses are left blank.  
 

Table 2. 
Summary of Major Site Features Observed, October 20, 2022 

 

Category Item or Feature Observed 

Underground and 
Aboveground 
Chemical or Waste 
Storage 

Aboveground storage tanks (ASTs)  

Drums, barrels and/or containers  Yes 

Underground storage tanks (USTs) or ancillary UST 
equipment 

 

Pipeline markers  

Electrical 
Transformers/ 
Polychlorinated 
Biphenyls (PCBs) 

Pad-mounted transformers  

Pole-mounted transformers and/or capacitors  
Yes 

Releases or Potential 
Releases 

Stressed vegetation  

Stained soil  

Stained pavement or similar surface  

Trash debris and/or other waste materials  

Dumping or disposal areas  

Construction/demolition debris and/or dumped fill dirt  

Surface water discoloration, odor, sheen, and/or free 
floating product 

 

Strong, pungent or noxious odors  

Exterior pipe discharges and/or other effluent discharges Yes 

Used tires  

Burned structures  

Abandoned vehicles  

Pits/ponds/lagoons  

Other Notable Site 
Features 

Munitions and Explosives  

Surface water bodies  

Quarries or pits  
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Category Item or Feature Observed 

Wells (Potable Water Well)  

Fill material  

Other – Burn Pit, Ditch Yes 

 
Southern Portion of Property 
 
The southern portion of the Site is characterized by one single story slab-on-grade building, a 
cold storage building, one storage shed, a fenced motor pool area, and various asphalt parking 
areas. The main entrance located on the south side of the building access. The secondary 
entrance/exits on the north side of the building access.  
 
The storage shed is located on the north side of the Site building and is used to store landscaping 
items (lawn mower, string trimmer, etc.) and household quantities of oil and gas for maintaining 
equipment. No stains, leaks or odors were present at the time of the inspection. 
 
The fenced motor pool area measured approximately 70’x90’ and is comprised of a flat gravel 
grade and a 6-foot security fence. No vehicles, machinery, or materials were stored in the lot at 
the time of inspection. An 8’x4’ concrete pad was visible in the northwest corner of the motor pool 
area, building staff was unsure of any purpose of the concrete pad during the inspection. It was 
reported that the motor pool area was not used for maintenance or storage of POL and was 
utilized as temporary storage of vehicles during transient activities.   
 
The building’s interior is comprised of a gymnasium (drill hall), kitchen, locker rooms, a vault, utility 
rooms, restrooms, storage/supply rooms, and office space. All rooms/areas of the building were 
accessible during the Site reconnaissance in exception of the vault room, which has restricted 
access to unauthorized personnel. The building is currently being occupied as office space for 
the INARNG and is used on occasion for rented space for graduation parties and other private 
events. 
 
The drill hall was once used as an indoor shooting range for small caliber pistols with the storage 
room as the former backstop and bullet sand trap. The range was closed in 2016 and is currently 
used as storage space for tables, chairs, and other furniture used for events. Following the range 
closure, it was reported that the area was cleaned and coated using Fiberlock Lead Barrier 
Compound or approved equal encapsulating paint. No drains were located on the floor of the 
backstop area and there is no evidence of lead or other materials associated with range activities.  
 
Mr. Felt (BSW) indicated the building is connected to the City of Linton municipal storm, sanitary 
sewer and water. It was reported that all floor and roof drains associated with the building drain 
into municipal storm and sanitary systems. There are no records of a septic system and/or water 
treatment system associated with the site. 
 
The source of heat for the building is a natural gas boiler system and floor/celling mounted 
radiators. Mr. Braunlin indicated that the boiler is believed to have been fueled by fuel oil, however, 
there are no records that indicate fuel storage at the site. 
 
Northern Portion of Property 
 
The northern portion of the site consists of a wood lot, Beehunter Ditch, three corrugated culvert 
pipes, a burn pit, and a partial steel tank. Two culvert pipes are located at the northwestern corner 
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of the building, the third being located at the northern central portion of the site. All three culvert 
drains transport stormwater from adjacent properties into Beehunter Ditch that spans the entirety 
of the site. The drain flows in a southeasterly direction through the property and empties under 
Highway 54 on the southeast corner of the Site. Although there was no flow during the time of 
inspection, pooling of stormwater was observed in various areas throughout the ditch.  
 
Near the eastern edge of the property line, portions of a steel tank were observed. It was unclear 
at the time of inspection if the tank was located on the adjacent or Site property. However, no 
odors or staining were visible around the tank at the time of inspection. 
 
An area suspected to be a burn pit was located on the southern edge of the wood lot. The pit 
contained charred wood and concrete debris. The origin of the pit was unclear to staff at the time 
of inspection. No stains or odors were associated with the pit at the time of inspection.  
 
4.3 OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL/SPECIAL CONTAMINATION CONCERNS 

WSP reviewed available Site records to obtain information about other environmental/special 
contamination concerns including lead-based paint (LBP), asbestos-containing materials (ACM), 
radiological materials, and munitions and explosives. The results of the records review are 
summarized below: 

• An ACM inspection was conducted by DLZ of Lansing, Michigan on September 3, 2020. 
As indicated by the report provided by DLZ, the Linton Armory building contains ACM. A 
copy of the report is on file with INARNG. 

• An LBP inspection was conducted by DLZ of Lansing, Michigan on September 3, 2020. 
As indicated by the report provided by DLZ, the Linton Armory building contains LBP. A 
copy of the report is on file with INARNG. 

• A Hazard Management Plan dated February 2021 was developed for INARNG by DLZ 
of Lansing, Michigan. The plan describes procedures for preventative maintenance, 
surveillance, and general housekeeping to prevent exposure to building tenants, 
occupants, maintenance workers, and contractors. 

• There is no anecdotal or physical evidence that munitions were disposed or improperly 
used at the Site. Historical records searches did not indicate that any demolition 
activities, disposal activities, or training exercises involving explosives or munitions were 
conducted at the Site. 

• WSP conducted an on-site visual inspection to identify transformers, capacitors, 
hydraulic lifts, or other electrical equipment likely to contain polychlorinated biphenyls 
(PCBs). One pole-mounted transformer was located on site, there were no labels, 
marks, or documentation indicating the transformer contained PCB materials. Due to the 
age of the building, it must be assumed that PCB containing materials or ballasts may be 
encountered.  

• No radiological equipment or related materials, or materials containing perfluoroalkyl and 
polyfluoroalkyl substances (i.e., fire retardants, AFFF, etc.) have reportedly been used or 
stored on the Site. 

• There is potential that chemicals, such as pesticides, herbicides, and fertilizers, were 
used on site. The types and application frequency are unknown, however, proper 
application and general of these chemicals does not constitute an environmental 
concern and therefore does not pose a significant risk to the Site. 

• Neither Mr. Felt nor Mr. Braunlin were aware of any radon gas testing performed at the 
Site.  The EDR report identifies that a minimum of 5 radon tests have been conducted in 
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the Site area. The average radon concentration for these tests was 0.780 pCi/L which is 
below the EPA recommended action level of 4 pCi/L. 
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5.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1 ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION OF PROPERTY 

Based on the information reviewed during the development and completion of this EBS, WSP has 
determined that the environmental condition of Site is Type 1, which is defined as a Site having 
“areas where no release or disposal of hazardous substances or petroleum products has occurred 
(including no migration from adjacent areas” (ARNG, 2011). 

• A partial steel tank was observed on the eastern property line on the eastern bank of the 
Beehunter Ditch. However, at the time of inspection, there were no odors, staining, or 
other indications of a release relating to the tank. After discussions and observations 
with Mr.  Braunlin, it was determined that the tank was located on the adjacent property 
and was not associated with the Site. Considering the location and condition of the 
partial tank and after observations of the surrounding area, there is no indication of 
environmental conditions relating to the Site. The approximate location of the tank can 
be seen on Figure 2 & Figure 4. 

• The burn pit, located on the southern edge of the wood lot, did not contain any stains, 
leaks, or odors relating to petroleum or other contaminants of concern. After discussion 
with INARNG staff, it was determined the pit was likely used for burning of landscape 
materials (leaf debris, sticks, etc.) and did not pose any environmental risks to the Site. 
The approximate location of the pit can be seen on Figure 2 & Figure 4. 

 

 

 Figure 4. ECOP Area Type Map 
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5.2 KNOWN OR SUSPECTED AREAS WITH TRANSFER RESTRICTIONS 

Based on current information, no transfer/use limitations for the Site may be necessary. 
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6.0 ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT 

  
I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 
“Environmental Professional” as defined in § 312.10 of 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 
Part 312. 
 
I have the specific qualifications, based on education, training, and experience, to assess a 
property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. 
 
I have developed and performed all of the appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards 
and practices set forth in 40 CFR part 312. 
 
 
REPORT PREPARED BY: 
 

 

_______________________________   _1/23/23______________ 
Adam Weeks, EP      Date 
Environmental Scientist  
     

 

REVIEWED BY: 
 

 

 

_______________________________   __1/23/23____________ 
R. Scott Rought, CHMM, EP     Date 
Associate Project Manager 
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Appendix A 
 

Legal Description



 

 

Legal Description 

 

Part of the Southwest quarter (SW ¼) of the Southeast quarter (SE ¼) of Section Thirteen (13), Township 

Seven (7) North, Range Seven (7) West and more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point 

Five Hundred Twenty-six (526) Feet East of the Northwest corner of the Southwest Quarter (SW ¼) of 

the Southeast quarter (SE ¼), Section Thirteen (13), township Seven (7) North, Range Seven (7) West, 

running thence East Five Hundred Fifty (550) feet, thence South One Thousand Two Hundred Eighteen 

(1218) feet, to the center line of State Highway No. 54, thence West along State Highway 54 North 83 

degrees 34 minutes West, Five hundred Fifty-three and five-tenths (553.5) feet to a point directly south of 

the point of beginning, thence North One Hundred Fifty-sex (1156) feet to point of beginning containing 

Fifteen (15) acres, more or less. 

 

 

 

Source: Greene County Recorder’s Office, Green County, Indiana 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of  available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings f rom sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of  property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of  City Directories without permission of  the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of  copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2017 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2014 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2010 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2005 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2000 ¨ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1995 ¨ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1992 ¨ ¨ EDR Digital Archive
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

2000 Highway 54
Linton, IN   47441     

Year CD Image Source

E STATE HIGHWAY 54

2017 pg A1 EDR Digital Archive

2014 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A3 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A4 EDR Digital Archive

2000 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

1995 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

1992 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

7143299- 14 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identif ied

7143299- 14 Page 3



City Directory Images



-

E STATE HIGHWAY 54

EDR Digital Archive

7143299.14   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

1701 LINTON VETERINARY HOSPITAL
1709 REDBOX
1711 SILKY NAILS
1720 JERRELL, DUSTY L
1729 SEARS, DOLORES S
1740 COX, CAROLIN J
1759 TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH
1760 KHANGURA, DAVINDER K
1770 RIGGLEMAN, TIM L
1780 SHERTZER, ELBERT
1789 TEAGUE, JEFF H
1805 GOODSON, JOHN L
1810 HARDEN, CHARLES L
1841 CRAMER, DAVID J
1861 GRINDSTAFF, RUBY R
1880 ANGELL, ELMER J
1881 JACOBSHAGEN, ULRICH E
1905 KIGIN, ANDREW R
1910 WORLAND, EARL A
1945 POPE, JEAN A
1950 LINTON FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH
1979 REITENBACH, LAURA R
1983 GOOSE POND PIZZA
2033 CRANE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
2073 HERNDON, HOWARD D
2104 WILSON, BOBBIE J
2105 ROUTE 54 TANS
2125 PAUL R ESGUERRA MD
2127 AUTUMN TRACE OF GREEN COUNTY
2135 ORSCHELN FARM & HOME
2145 GOODYS
2160 INDIANA HEARING AID COMPANY
2166 BRINSON FAMILY CHIROPRACTIC
2190 SHOE SHOW
2201 BURGER KING
2251 REDBOX

SMARTSTYLE
WALMART

2261 MURPHY USA



-

E STATE HIGHWAY 54

EDR Digital Archive

7143299.14   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

1701 LINTON VETERINARY HOSPITAL
1711 SILKY NAILS
1720 DUCHARME, MARLENE R
1729 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1730 KELLEY, MARAHA
1739 HATTON, KENYA L
1740 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1749 PADGETT, MATTHEW F
1750 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1759 TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH
1760 KHANGURA, DAVINDER
1770 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1780 SHERTZER, DOROTHY M
1789 TEAGUE, JEFF
1805 GOODSON, JOHN L
1810 HARDEN, CHARLES L
1840 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1841 CRAMER, DAVID J
1861 GRINDSTAFF, RUBY R
1880 ANGELL, ELMER J
1881 JACOBSHAGEN, ULRICH E
1905 KIGIN, ANDREW R
1910 WORLAND, EARL A
1925 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1945 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1950 LINTON FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH
1975 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1979 REITENBACH, LAURA R
1983 GOOSE POND PIZZA
2033 CRANE CREDIT UNION
2073 HERNDON, HOWARD D
2105 ROUTE 54 TANS
2125 ESGUERRA PAUL R MD
2127 GREENE COUNTY GENERAL HOSPITAL LLC
2135 ORSCHELN FARM & HOME
2145 GOODYS
2160 INDIANA HEARING AID CO

TEWEL KENNETH M JR MD
2163 ENCORE INSURANCE GROUP
2166 HOOSIER TECHNOLOGIES INC
2190 SHOE SHOW
2201 BURGER KING
2218 KIRKLING DAVID DR
2234 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2251 SMARTSTYLE
2261 MURPHY USA



-

E STATE HIGHWAY 54

EDR Digital Archive

7143299.14   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

1701 LINTON VETERINARY HOSPITAL
1709 CVS PHARMACY
1711 SILKY NAILS
1729 WAUTELET, DOLORES S
1740 COX, CAROLIN J
1749 PADGETT, MATTHEW F
1750 WOLFE, CHARLES E
1759 TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH
1760 KHANGURA, D
1770 FLATH, BRANDON L
1780 SHERTZER, DOROTHY M
1789 TEAGUE, JEFF
1805 GOODSON, JOHN
1840 FRY, ROBERT G
1841 CRAMER, DAVID J
1861 GRINDSTAFF, RUBY R
1881 JACOBSHAGEN, ULRICH E
1905 KIGIN, ANDREW R
1910 WORLAND, EARL
1945 POPE, JEAN A
1950 FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH
2073 HERNDON, HOWARD D
2105 COUNTRY TANS
2121 GREENE COUNTY HOME HEALTH CARE
2125 ESGUERRA MEDICAL PRACTICE
2135 ORSCHELN FARM & HOME
2160 REALTY ONE LTD
2166 HOOSIER TECHNOLOGIES INC
2170 TWIN RIVERS MEDICAL CAREERS
2190 SHOE SHOW
2201 BURGER KING
2218 KIRKLING CHIROPRACTIC CTR
2251 DIEBOLD AT WAL MART

H&R BLOCK
SMART STYLE FAMILY HAIR SALON
WALMART SUPERCENTER

2253 MAIN SOURCE BANK
MAIN SOURCE INSURANCE

2254 RISNER, LIZA
2261 MURPHY USA
9600 FARM BUREAU INSURANCE
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EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

1701 LEUKING WHTMAN VTRINAR CLINIC
LUEKING A R DVM S

1709 CVS
CVS PHARMACY # 6706

1740 COX, CAROLIN J
1750 WOLFE, CHARLES
1759 TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH ELCA
1770 HULEN, JOHN W
1780 SHERTZER, ELBERT
1805 GOODSON, JOHN L
1810 HARDEN, CHARLES L
1840 FRY, WILLARD W
1841 CRAMER, DAVID
1861 GRINDSTAFF, RUBY
1905 KIGIN, ANDREW R
1910 MOODY, JOLLY J
1945 POPE, DON
1975 BROWN, MATTHEW

GRIFFIN, AARON R
2000 NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY
2073 HERNDON, JANICE K
2105 DEAN, JOHN F
2125 ESGUERRA PAUL R MD
2145 GOODYS FAMILY CLOTHING INC
2166 HOOSIER TECHNOLOGIES INC
2201 WILSON MANAGEMENT GROUP INC
2251 WAL MART

WAL MART PHARMACY
WAL MART SUPERCENTER

2261 MURPHY OIL USA



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

INARNG Linton Armory

2000 Highway 54

Linton, IN 47441

October 10, 2022

7143299.12



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

10/10/22

2000 Highway 54
INARNG Linton Armory WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure Inc.

41 Hughes Drive
Linton, IN 47441

7143299.12
Traverse City, MI 49686

Adam Weeks
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by WSP USA Environment &
Infrastructure Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance
maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data
Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for
the collection.  Results can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

C571-4EF8-9BB1
3650220256

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

INARNG Linton Armory

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: C571-4EF8-9BB1

WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure Inc.  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR
Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its
customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

INARNG Linton Armory

2000 Highway 54

Linton, IN 47441

Inquiry Number:

October 12, 2022

7143299.18

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP

2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP

2008 1"=500' Flight Year: 2008 USDA/NAIP

2005 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP

1998 1"=500' Acquisition Date: March 29, 1998 USGS/DOQQ

1989 1"=500' Flight Date: April 13, 1989 USGS

1986 1"=500' Flight Date: March 22, 1986 USDA

1977 1"=500' Flight Date: May 09, 1977 USGS

1973 1"=500' Flight Date: March 21, 1973 USGS

1962 1"=500' Flight Date: April 16, 1962 USGS

1952 1"=500' Flight Date: September 04, 1952 USGS

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 10/12/22

INARNG Linton Armory

Site Name: Client Name:

WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure Inc.
2000 Highway 54 41 Hughes Drive
Linton, IN 47441 Traverse City, MI 49686
EDR Inquiry # 7143299.18 Contact: Adam Weeks

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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2016

= 500'
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2012

= 500'





7143299.18

2008

= 500'





7143299.18

2005

= 500'





7143299.18

1998

= 500'

Subject boundary not shown because it exceeds image extent or image is not georeferenced.
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1989

= 500'

Subject boundary not shown because it exceeds image extent or image is not georeferenced.
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1986

= 500'
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1977

= 500'

Subject boundary not shown because it exceeds image extent or image is not georeferenced.
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1973

= 500'
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1962

= 500'
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1952

= 500'

Subject boundary not shown because it exceeds image extent or image is not georeferenced.



EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

INARNG Linton Armory

2000 Highway 54

Linton, IN 47441

October 10, 2022

7143299.13



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2019

2016

2013

1986

1977, 1980

1963

1950

1947

1939, 1940

1938

10/10/22

INARNG Linton Armory WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure Inc.
2000 Highway 54 41 Hughes Drive
Linton, IN 47441 Traverse City, MI 49686

7143299.13 Adam Weeks

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure Inc. were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is
designed to assist professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs
Historical Topo Map Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating
back to the late 1800s.

3650220256 39.040296 39° 2' 25" North

INARNG Linton Armory -87.135677 -87° 8' 8" West
Zone 16 North
488258.16
4321257.05
505.31' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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page

Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2019 Source Sheets

2019
Linton

7.5-minute, 24000
2019
Switz City

7.5-minute, 24000

2016 Source Sheets

2016
Linton

7.5-minute, 24000
2016
Switz City

7.5-minute, 24000

2013 Source Sheets

2013
Linton

7.5-minute, 24000
2013
Switz City

7.5-minute, 24000

1986 Source Sheets

1986
Switz City

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1983

1986
Linton

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1983

7143299 13 3
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1977, 1980 Source Sheets

1977
Switz City

7.5-minute, 24000
1980
Linton

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1977

1963 Source Sheets

1963
Switz City

7.5-minute, 24000
1963
Linton

7.5-minute, 24000

1950 Source Sheets

1950
Linton

7.5-minute, 24000
1950
Switz City

7.5-minute, 24000

1947 Source Sheets

1947
Linton

7.5-minute, 24000
1947
Switz City

7.5-minute, 24000

7143299 13 4
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1939, 1940 Source Sheets

1939
SWITZ CITY

7.5-minute, 24000
1940
Linton

7.5-minute, 24000

1938 Source Sheets

1938
Switz City

7.5-minute, 24000

7143299 13 5



Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:

 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 

following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2019

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

INARNG Linton Armory
2000 Highway 54
Linton, IN 47441
WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure Inc.

TP, Linton, 2019, 7.5-minute
E, Switz City, 2019, 7.5-minute

7143299 13 6





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:

 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 

following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2016

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

INARNG Linton Armory
2000 Highway 54
Linton, IN 47441
WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure Inc.

TP, Linton, 2016, 7.5-minute
E, Switz City, 2016, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:

 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 

following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2013

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

INARNG Linton Armory
2000 Highway 54
Linton, IN 47441
WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure Inc.

TP, Linton, 2013, 7.5-minute
E, Switz City, 2013, 7.5-minute

7143299 13 8





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:

 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 

following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1986

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

INARNG Linton Armory
2000 Highway 54
Linton, IN 47441
WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure Inc.

TP, Linton, 1986, 7.5-minute
E, Switz City, 1986, 7.5-minute

7143299 13 9





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:

 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 

following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1977, 1980

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

INARNG Linton Armory
2000 Highway 54
Linton, IN 47441
WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure Inc.

TP, Linton, 1980, 7.5-minute
E, Switz City, 1977, 7.5-minute

7143299 13 10





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:

 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 

following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1963

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

INARNG Linton Armory
2000 Highway 54
Linton, IN 47441
WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure Inc.

TP, Linton, 1963, 7.5-minute
E, Switz City, 1963, 7.5-minute
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page

SITE NAME:

 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 

following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1950

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

INARNG Linton Armory
2000 Highway 54
Linton, IN 47441
WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure Inc.

TP, Linton, 1950, 7.5-minute
E, Switz City, 1950, 7.5-minute
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page

SITE NAME:

 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 

following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1947

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

INARNG Linton Armory
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Linton, IN 47441
WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure Inc.

TP, Linton, 1947, 7.5-minute
E, Switz City, 1947, 7.5-minute
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 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 

following map sheet(s).
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EW
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1939, 1940
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INARNG Linton Armory
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WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure Inc.
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E, SWITZ CITY, 1939, 7.5-minute
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This report includes information from the 

following map sheet(s).
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E, Switz City, 1938, 7.5-minute
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EDR Radius Map Report with Geocheck, November 28, 2022
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6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

INARNG Linton Armory
2000 Highway 54
Linton, IN  47441

Inquiry Number: 7188885.1s
November 28, 2022
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data 
Resources, LLC.  It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist 
from other sources.  This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, 
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Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the 
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC7188885.1s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2000 HIGHWAY 54
LINTON, IN 47441

COORDINATES

39.0402960 - 39ˆ  2’ 25.06’’Latitude (North): 
87.1356770 - 87ˆ  8’ 8.43’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
488257.8UTM X (Meters): 
4321049.0UTM Y (Meters): 
506 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

13159285 LINTON, INTarget Property Map:
2019Version Date:

13159315 SWITZ CITY, INEast Map:
2019Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140704Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:



7188885.1s   Page  2

7 GENERAL ELECTRIC CO 12TH ST SE SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, US INST... Lower 4815, 0.912, WSW

6 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 1600 A ST. NE SWRCY Lower 2158, 0.409, West

5 MURPHY USA 6586 2261 E HWY 54 LUST, UST Higher 1034, 0.196, ESE

A4 WALMART SUPERCENTER 2251 E STATE HWY 54 SPILLS, MANIFEST Lower 791, 0.150, SE

A3 WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 2251 E STATE HIGHWAY SWRCY Lower 791, 0.150, SE

A2 WALMART SUPERCENTER 2251 E STATE HWY 54 RCRA-SQG Lower 791, 0.150, SE

A1 WAL-MART 2251 E. IN 54 SWRCY Lower 791, 0.150, SE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
2000 HIGHWAY 54
LINTON, IN  47441

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC7188885.1s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC7188885.1s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS List of Hazardous Waste Response Sites Scored Using the Indiana Scoring Model

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

OPEN DUMPS Open Dump Waste Sites
SWF/LF Permitted Solid Waste Facilities

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Above Ground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL Sites with Restrictions

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Remediation Program Site List
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
SCP State Cleanup Program Sites

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site List

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWTIRE Waste Tire Sites Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
DEL SHWS Deleted Commissioner’s Bulletin Sites List
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Spills Incidents
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
PFAS NPL Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
PFAS FEDERAL SITES Federal Sites PFAS Information
PFAS TSCA PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
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PFAS RCRA MANIFEST PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
PFAS ATSDR PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS WQP Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
PFAS NPDES Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
PFAS ECHO Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
PFAS Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances
AIRS Permitted Sources & Emissions Listing
ASBESTOS Asbestos Notification Listing
BULK Registered Bulk Fertilizer and Pesticide Storage Facilities
CFO Confined Feeding Operations
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Facility Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
IND WASTE Industrial Waste Sites Listing
NPDES NPDES Permit Listing
OISC Office of Indiana State Chemist Database
TIER 2 Tier 2 Facility Listing
UIC UIC Site Listing
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/20/2022 has revealed that there is 1
     CORRACTS site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GENERAL ELECTRIC CO   12TH ST SE WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.912 mi.) 7 26
EPA ID:: IND006040299

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/20/2022 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WALMART SUPERCENTER   2251 E STATE HWY 54 SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) A2 8
EPA ID:: INR000002626

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: Lust List.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/02/2022 has revealed that there is 1 LUST
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MURPHY USA 6586   2261 E HWY 54 ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) 5 24
Facility Id: 24419
Description: Deactivated (no release confirmed)
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Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Management’s Indiana Registered Underground Storage Tanks list.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/02/2022 has revealed that there is 1 UST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MURPHY USA 6586   2261 E HWY 54 ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) 5 24
Tank Status: Currently in use
Facility Id: 24419

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities located in the state of Indiana.

     A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/21/2022 has revealed that there are 3
     SWRCY sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WAL-MART   2251 E. IN 54 SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) A1 8
     WAL-MART SUPERCENTER   2251 E STATE HIGHWAY SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) A3 19
     ADVANCE AUTO PARTS   1600 A ST. NE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.) 6 25

Other Ascertainable Records

MANIFEST: 

     A review of the MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2018 has revealed that there is 1
     MANIFEST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WALMART SUPERCENTER   2251 E STATE HWY 54 SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) A4 21
EPA ID: INR000002626



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC7188885.1s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 9

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 1 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

GREENE COUNTY LANDFILL  SEMS-ARCHIVE

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4JZ46uJP6ZtJ24n6IQu7Z9ZNPnF6SM40KtdYJNL2954.YnNM6KHIbKQCR3XY7b9Zjr7BDZtzNbP8nanAiFaM7hsSKyMcH44.J9dZ9b2o66HUugt8C4Pla6zo35Etu8Jma3MM4aJnKi4iYIATQ8aA2v7JDZ6G4wKZ3JNS54Z6n3DF2s4ozJKnZVF3jb6zzuzr2cBPzs64J9jEtXLJWS3az45pnvUAMhIUsQ.bAsM7UxZR3AbWZVZN94AjhnXzFDR7KFSrRMcD17E0VyKOz3c0djzYWXuu0NAWLI34Z7JEcZ4L3Hj64TuCu2xCP7J6Vx3qztVTJ7Y2dd4.6nXA2R.IGZQp75.L7XSZHuAtjZ2RNzA9IXnVtFGd2c4S5UMbH7F.02OK8zBZ8dFnYNR7PmNV8LSM2


EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500OPEN DUMPS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500LUST

TC7188885.1s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AUL

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWTIRE
    3  NR   NR      1      2    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS FEDERAL SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS RCRA MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ATSDR
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS WQP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM NRC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250BULK

TC7188885.1s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCFO
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250IND WASTE
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250OISC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

    8    0    1    1    6    0    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedE Scrap:
                    Not reportedHazardous Waste:
                    Not reportedHours of Operation:
                    Not reportedRecycling:
                    Not reportedWood/Organics:
                    Not reportedTextiles:
                    Not reportedRubber:
                    Not reportedPlastics:
                    Not reportedPaper:
                    Not reportedMetals:
                    Not reportedIndustrial Materials:
                    Not reportedGlass:
                    Not reportedElectronics/Related Products:
                    Not reportedConstruction/Related Products:
                    Not reportedBatteries:
                    Not reportedAutomotive Fluids:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedBroker:
                    Not reportedProcessor:
                    Not reportedManufacturer:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    #4 LDPE, Lead-acid Batteries (automobile), Rechargeable BatteriesMaterials Accepted:
                    PublicCustomers:
                    Not reportedSites Notes:
                    Not reportedEntity Type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedZip:
                    Not reportedState:
                    Not reportedCity:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    Not reportedProgram Contact Name:
                    Not reportedProgram Company:
                    LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
                    2251 E. IN 54Address:
                    WAL-MARTName:

SWRCY:

791 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster A
0.150 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
504 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LINTON, IN  47441
SE 2251 E. IN 54    N/A
A1 SWRCYWAL-MART S109951018

                                                                                BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 8041Contact Address:
                                                                                JAMIE HUENSContact Name:
                                                                                INR000002626EPA ID:
                                                                                LINTON, IN 47441Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                2251 E STATE HWY 54Handler Address:
                              WALMART SUPERCENTER #1002Handler Name:
                                                                                20220512Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

791 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster A
0.150 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
504 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LINTON, IN  47441
SE 2251 E STATE HWY 54 INR000002626
A2 RCRA-SQGWALMART SUPERCENTER #1002 1004699861
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              WAL-MART STORES EAST, LPOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              WAL-MART STORES EAST, LPOwner Name:
                                                                                BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 8041Mailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                05EPA Region:
                                                                                SENIOR MANAGERContact Title:
                                                                                JAMIE.HUENS@WALMART.COMContact Email:
                                                                                479-204-9675Contact Fax:
                                                                                479-360-3558Contact Telephone:

WALMART SUPERCENTER #1002  (Continued) 1004699861
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              SILVERWaste Description:
                              D011Waste Code:

                              SELENIUMWaste Description:
                              D010Waste Code:

                              MERCURYWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

                              LEADWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              CHROMIUMWaste Description:
                              D007Waste Code:

                              CADMIUMWaste Description:
                              D006Waste Code:

                              BARIUMWaste Description:
                              D005Waste Code:

                              ARSENICWaste Description:
                              D004Waste Code:

                              REACTIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D003Waste Code:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2019Year:
Biennial: List of Years

                                                                                HSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20220513Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                  Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:

WALMART SUPERCENTER #1002  (Continued) 1004699861
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              2-OXIDE (OR) CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE
                              2H-1,3,2-OXAZAPHOSPHORIN-2-AMINE, N,N-BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)TETRAHYDRO-,Waste Description:
                              U058Waste Code:

                              BENZENEBUTANOIC ACID, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) CHLORAMBUCILWaste Description:
                              U035Waste Code:

                              ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO- (OR) CHLORALWaste Description:
                              U034Waste Code:

                              2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I)Waste Description:
                              U002Waste Code:

                              SALTS
                              NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &Waste Description:
                              P075Waste Code:

                              SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                              WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                              2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,Waste Description:
                              P001Waste Code:

                              TRICHLORETHYLENEWaste Description:
                              D040Waste Code:

                              TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste Description:
                              D039Waste Code:

                              METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste Description:
                              D035Waste Code:

                              2,4-DINITROTOLUENEWaste Description:
                              D030Waste Code:

                              1,4-DICHLOROBENZENEWaste Description:
                              D027Waste Code:

                              CRESOLWaste Description:
                              D026Waste Code:

                              P-CRESOLWaste Description:
                              D025Waste Code:

                              M-CRESOLWaste Description:
                              D024Waste Code:

                              CHLOROFORMWaste Description:
                              D022Waste Code:

                              BENZENEWaste Description:
                              D018Waste Code:

                              2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID)Waste Description:
                              D016Waste Code:

                              LINDANE (1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXA-CHLOROCYCLOHEXANE, GAMMA ISOMER)Waste Description:
                              D013Waste Code:

WALMART SUPERCENTER #1002  (Continued) 1004699861
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                                            19870303Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WAL-MART STORES EAST LPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              U411Waste Description:
                              U411Waste Code:

                              U279Waste Description:
                              U279Waste Code:

                              ZINC PHOSPHIDE ZN3P2, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 10% OR LESSWaste Description:
                              U249Waste Code:

                              ETHENE, TETRACHLORO- (OR) TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste Description:
                              U210Waste Code:

                              SELENIUM SULFIDE (OR) SELENIUM SULFIDE SES2 (R,T)Waste Description:
                              U205Waste Code:

                              (3BETA, 16BETA, 17ALPHA, 18BETA, 20ALPHA)-
                              11,17-DIMETHOXY-18-[(3,4,5-TRIMETHOXYBENZOYL)OXY]-, METHYL ESTER,
                              RESERPINE (OR) YOHIMBAN-16-CARBOXYLIC ACID,Waste Description:
                              U200Waste Code:

                              PHENOLWaste Description:
                              U188Waste Code:

                              NAPHTHALENEWaste Description:
                              U165Waste Code:

                              METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I)Waste Description:
                              U154Waste Code:

                              L-PHENYLALANINE, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) MELPHALANWaste Description:
                              U150Waste Code:

                              HYDROFLUORIC ACID (C,T) (OR) HYDROGEN FLUORIDE (C,T)Waste Description:
                              U134Waste Code:

                              HEXACHLOROPHENE (OR) PHENOL, 2,2’-METHYLENEBIS[3,4,6-TRICHLORO-Waste Description:
                              U132Waste Code:

                              5ALPHA, 6BETA)- (OR) LINDANE
                              CYCLOHEXANE, 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACHLORO-, (1ALPHA, 2ALPHA, 3BETA, 4ALPHA,Waste Description:
                              U129Waste Code:

                              FORMALDEHYDEWaste Description:
                              U122Waste Code:

                              (E)-
                              DIETHYLSTILBESTEROL (OR) PHENOL, 4,4’-(1,2-DIETHYL-1,2-ETHENEDIYL)BIS,Waste Description:
                              U089Waste Code:

                              BENZENE, 1,4-DICHLORO- (OR) P-DICHLOROBENZENEWaste Description:
                              U072Waste Code:

WALMART SUPERCENTER #1002  (Continued) 1004699861

TC7188885.1s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            ROSE.ARNOLD@WALMART.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            479-204-9675Owner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-277-8972Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19950816Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WAL-MART STORES EAST, LPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            ROSE.ARNOLD@WALMART.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            479-204-9675Owner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-277-8972Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19950816Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WAL-MART STORES EAST, LPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-277-8972Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19870303Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WALMART STORES EAST LPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-204-3517Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19870303Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WAL-MART STORES EAST LPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-204-2231Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72716-0605Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1300 SE 8TH STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:

WALMART SUPERCENTER #1002  (Continued) 1004699861
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-204-2231Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72716-0605Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1300 SE 8TH STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19870303Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WAL-MART STORES EAST LPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            501-273-1949Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72716-0555Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            DEPT 8013Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WAL-MART STORES LPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-204-2231Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72716-0605Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1300 SE 8TH STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19870303Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WAL-MART STORES EAST LPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            ROSE.ARNOLD@WALMART.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-277-8972Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19950816Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WAL-MART STORES EAST, LPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            JAMIE.HUENS@WALMART.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            479-204-9675Owner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-360-3558Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19950816Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WAL-MART STORES EAST, LPOwner/Operator Name:
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                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72716-0605Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1300 SE 8TH STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19870303Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WAL-MART STORES EAST LPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-204-2231Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72716-0605Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1300 SE 8TH STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19870303Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WAL-MART STORES EAST LPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-204-3517Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19870303Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WAL-MART STORES EAST LPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-204-2231Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72716-0605Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1300 SE 8TH STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19870303Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WAL-MART STORES EAST LPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            JAMIE.HUENS@WALMART.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            479-204-9675Owner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-360-3558Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19950816Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WAL-MART STORES EAST, LPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
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                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WALMART SUPERCENTER #1002Handler Name:
                                                            20200226Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            ROSE.ARNOLD@WALMART.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-277-8972Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19950816Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WAL-MART STORES EAST, LPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-204-3517Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19870303Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WAL-MART STORES EAST LPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-277-8972Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19870303Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WALMART STORES EAST LPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-204-3517Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19870303Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WAL-MART STORES EAST LPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-204-2231Owner/Operator Telephone:
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                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WAL-MART SUPERCENTER #1002Handler Name:
                                                            20130218Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            YesLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WAL-MART SUPERCENTER #1002Handler Name:
                                                            20100224Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WAL-MART SUPERCENTER #1002Handler Name:
                                                            20090226Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WAL-MART #1002Handler Name:
                                                            19950814Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
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                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WALMART SUPERCENTER #1002Handler Name:
                                                            20210224Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WALMART SUPERCENTER 1002Handler Name:
                                                            20160219Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WALMART SUPERCENTER 1002Handler Name:
                                                            20150219Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WALMART SUPERCENTER 1002Handler Name:
                                                            20131016Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              WAREHOUSE CLUBS AND SUPERCENTERSNAICS Description:
                              455211NAICS Code:

                              WAREHOUSE CLUBS AND SUPERCENTERSNAICS Description:
                              45291NAICS Code:

                              WAREHOUSE CLUBS AND SUPERCENTERSNAICS Description:
                              452311NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WALMART SUPERCENTER #1002Handler Name:
                                                            20220512Receive Date:

WALMART SUPERCENTER #1002  (Continued) 1004699861

                    Not reportedMaterials Accepted:
                    Not reportedCustomers:
                    Not reportedSites Notes:
                    Not reportedEntity Type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedZip:
                    Not reportedState:
                    Not reportedCity:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    Not reportedProgram Contact Name:
                    Not reportedProgram Company:
                    LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
                    2251 E STATE HIGHWAY 54Address:
                    WAL-MART SUPERCENTERName:

SWRCY:

791 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster A
0.150 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
504 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LINTON, IN  47441
SE 2251 E STATE HIGHWAY 54    N/A
A3 SWRCYWAL-MART SUPERCENTER S110534606
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                    Not reportedRecycling:
                    Not reportedWood/Organics:
                    Not reportedTextiles:
                    Not reportedRubber:
                    Not reportedPlastics:
                    Not reportedPaper:
                    Not reportedMetals:
                    Not reportedIndustrial Materials:
                    Not reportedGlass:
                    Not reportedElectronics/Related Products:
                    Not reportedConstruction/Related Products:
                    Not reportedBatteries:
                    Not reportedAutomotive Fluids:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedBroker:
                    Not reportedProcessor:
                    Not reportedManufacturer:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedMaterials Accepted:
                    Not reportedCustomers:
                    Not reportedSites Notes:
                    Not reportedEntity Type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedZip:
                    Not reportedState:
                    Not reportedCity:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    Not reportedProgram Contact Name:
                    Not reportedProgram Company:
                    LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
                    2251 E STATE HIGHWAY 54Address:
                    WAL-MART SUPERCENTERName:

                    Not reportedE Scrap:
                    Not reportedHazardous Waste:
                    Not reportedHours of Operation:
                    Not reportedRecycling:
                    Not reportedWood/Organics:
                    Not reportedTextiles:
                    Not reportedRubber:
                    Not reportedPlastics:
                    Not reportedPaper:
                    Not reportedMetals:
                    Not reportedIndustrial Materials:
                    Not reportedGlass:
                    Not reportedElectronics/Related Products:
                    Not reportedConstruction/Related Products:
                    Not reportedBatteries:
                    Not reportedAutomotive Fluids:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedBroker:
                    Not reportedProcessor:
                    Not reportedManufacturer:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
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                    Not reportedE Scrap:
                    Not reportedHazardous Waste:
                    Not reportedHours of Operation:
                    Not reportedRecycling:
                    Not reportedWood/Organics:
                    Not reportedTextiles:
                    Not reportedRubber:
                    Not reportedPlastics:
                    Not reportedPaper:
                    Not reportedMetals:
                    Not reportedIndustrial Materials:
                    Not reportedGlass:
                    Not reportedElectronics/Related Products:
                    Not reportedConstruction/Related Products:
                    Not reportedBatteries:
                    Not reportedAutomotive Fluids:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedBroker:
                    Not reportedProcessor:
                    Not reportedManufacturer:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedMaterials Accepted:
                    Not reportedCustomers:
                    Not reportedSites Notes:
                    Not reportedEntity Type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    (812) 847-2127Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedZip:
                    Not reportedState:
                    Not reportedCity:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    Not reportedProgram Contact Name:
                    Not reportedProgram Company:
                    LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
                    2251 E STATE HIGHWAY 54Address:
                    WAL-MART SUPERCENTERName:

                    Not reportedE Scrap:
                    Not reportedHazardous Waste:
                    Not reportedHours of Operation:

WAL-MART SUPERCENTER  (Continued) S110534606

                    Not reportedRecovered Amount:
                    Trans - TruckSpill Source:
                    DIESELMaterial:
                    07/11/2008Report Date:
                    07/11/2008Incident Date:
                    200807083Facility ID:
                    LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
                    2251 E SR HWY 54Address:
                    Not reportedName:

SPILL:

791 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster A
0.150 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
504 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LINTON, IN  47441
SE MANIFEST2251 E STATE HWY 54    N/A
A4 SPILLSWALMART SUPERCENTER 1002 S109237739
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    10Page No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    545Tons Generated:
                    INR000002626EPA ID:
                    2018Year:
                    LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
                    2251 E STATE HWY 54Address:
                    WALMART SUPERCENTER 1002Name:

                              Environmental CoordinatorContact Type:
                              812-847-2127Contact Telephone:
                              CHRISTOPHER FRITZINGContact Name:
                              BENTONVILLE, AR 72716-0555Handler Mailing City/State/Zip:
                              702 SW 8TH STHandler Mailing Address:
                              Not reportedTSD Status:
                              Not reportedTSD Type:
                              Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                              Code no longer validTransporter Type:
                              Active HandlerGenerator Status:
                              CEGGenerator Type:
                              INR000002626EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    NReturned:
                    NRejected:
                    D035Waste Code:
                    receiving site.
                    with no treatment or recovery, fuel blending , or disposal at that
                    The site receiving this waste stored/bulked and transferred the wasteManagement Desc:
                    H141Management code:
                    INR000110197TSDF EPAID:
                    PoundsUOM:
                    FLAMMABLE LIQUIDSWaste Desc:
                    3Page No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    160Tons Generated:
                    INR000002626EPA ID:
                    2018Year:
                    LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
                    2251 E STATE HWY 54Address:
                    WALMART SUPERCENTER 1002Name:

IN MANIFEST:

                    Not reportedIncident Status:
                    YPublic Intake:
                    Not reportedWater Supply Affected:
                    Not reportedFish Killed:
                    DRAIN/RETENTION PONDArea Affected:
                    SpillSpill Type:
                    DRAIN/RETENTION PONDWater Affected:
                    Not reportedContained:
                    GallonsSpilled Units:
                    15Spilled Amount:
                    Not reportedRecovered Units:

WALMART SUPERCENTER 1002  (Continued) S109237739
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    160Tons Generated:
                    INR000002626EPA ID:
                    2018Year:
                    LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
                    2251 E STATE HWY 54Address:
                    WALMART SUPERCENTER 1002Name:

                    NReturned:
                    NRejected:
                    D016Waste Code:
                    receiving site.
                    with no treatment or recovery, fuel blending , or disposal at that
                    The site receiving this waste stored/bulked and transferred the wasteManagement Desc:
                    H141Management code:
                    INR000110197TSDF EPAID:
                    PoundsUOM:
                    WASTE AEROSOLSWaste Desc:
                    10Page No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    545Tons Generated:
                    INR000002626EPA ID:
                    2018Year:
                    LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
                    2251 E STATE HWY 54Address:
                    WALMART SUPERCENTER 1002Name:

                    NReturned:
                    NRejected:
                    D018Waste Code:
                    receiving site.
                    with no treatment or recovery, fuel blending , or disposal at that
                    The site receiving this waste stored/bulked and transferred the wasteManagement Desc:
                    H141Management code:
                    INR000110197TSDF EPAID:
                    PoundsUOM:
                    WASTE AEROSOLSWaste Desc:
                    10Page No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    545Tons Generated:
                    INR000002626EPA ID:
                    2018Year:
                    LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
                    2251 E STATE HWY 54Address:
                    WALMART SUPERCENTER 1002Name:

                    NReturned:
                    NRejected:
                    D022Waste Code:
                    receiving site.
                    with no treatment or recovery, fuel blending , or disposal at that
                    The site receiving this waste stored/bulked and transferred the wasteManagement Desc:
                    H141Management code:
                    INR000110197TSDF EPAID:
                    PoundsUOM:
                    WASTE AEROSOLSWaste Desc:

WALMART SUPERCENTER 1002  (Continued) S109237739
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

65 additional IN MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    NReturned:
                    NRejected:
                    U002Waste Code:
                    receiving site.
                    with no treatment or recovery, fuel blending , or disposal at that
                    The site receiving this waste stored/bulked and transferred the wasteManagement Desc:
                    H141Management code:
                    INR000110197TSDF EPAID:
                    PoundsUOM:
                    FLAMMABLE LIQUIDSWaste Desc:
                    3Page No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:

WALMART SUPERCENTER 1002  (Continued) S109237739

                    2Tank Number:

                    LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
                    2261 E HWY 54Address:
                    MURPHY USA 6586Name:

                    Not reportedClosed Date:
                    GasolineSubstance Desc:
                    12000Tank Capacity:
                    08/17/2000Install Date:
                    Currently in useTank Status:
                    1C1TRACS Tank Number:
                    23179AI ID:
                    1Tank Number:

                    El Dorado, AR 71730Mailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    200 Peach St c/o Anna JonesMailing Address:
                    Murphy Oil USA IncCompany Name:
                    19077Owner Id:
                    24419Facility ID:
                    LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
                    2261 E HWY 54Address:
                    MURPHY USA 6586Name:

UST:

UnknownPriority:
Deactivated (no release confirmed)Description:
201805505Incident Number:
24419Facility ID:
LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
2261 E HWY 54Address:
MURPHY USA 6586Name:

LUST:

1034 ft.
0.196 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
521 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LINTON, IN  47441
ESE UST2261 E HWY 54    N/A
5 LUSTMURPHY USA 6586 U003756275
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedClosed Date:
                    GasolineSubstance Desc:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    08/17/2000Install Date:
                    Currently in useTank Status:
                    2C1TRACS Tank Number:
                    23179AI ID:
                    2Tank Number:

                    LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
                    2261 E HWY 54Address:
                    MURPHY USA 6586Name:

                    Not reportedClosed Date:
                    GasolineSubstance Desc:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    08/17/2000Install Date:
                    Currently in useTank Status:
                    2C2TRACS Tank Number:
                    23179AI ID:

MURPHY USA 6586  (Continued) U003756275

                    Not reportedPlastics:
                    Not reportedPaper:
                    Not reportedMetals:
                    Not reportedIndustrial Materials:
                    Not reportedGlass:
                    Not reportedElectronics/Related Products:
                    Not reportedConstruction/Related Products:
                    Not reportedBatteries:
                    Not reportedAutomotive Fluids:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedBroker:
                    Not reportedProcessor:
                    Not reportedManufacturer:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Leadacid Batteries (automobile)Materials Accepted:
                    Not reportedCustomers:
                    Not reportedSites Notes:
                    Not reportedEntity Type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedZip:
                    Not reportedState:
                    Not reportedCity:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    Not reportedProgram Contact Name:
                    Not reportedProgram Company:
                    LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
                    1600 A ST. NEAddress:
                    ADVANCE AUTO PARTSName:

SWRCY:

2158 ft.
0.409 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
502 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 LINTON, IN  47441
West 1600 A ST. NE    N/A
6 SWRCYADVANCE AUTO PARTS S109949231
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedE Scrap:
                    Not reportedHazardous Waste:
                    Not reportedHours of Operation:
                    Not reportedRecycling:
                    Not reportedWood/Organics:
                    Not reportedTextiles:
                    Not reportedRubber:

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS  (Continued) S109949231

                                        1980-10-01 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1980-10-01 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANYSite Name:
                                        IND006040299EPA ID:
                                        0501310Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1985-08-21 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANYSite Name:
                                        IND006040299EPA ID:
                                        0501310Site ID:
                                        05Region:

SEMS Archive Detail:

                         NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         18055FIPS Code:
                         08Cong District:
                         LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         12TH STREET SOUTHEASTAddress:
                         GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANYName:
                         IND006040299EPA ID:
                         0501310Site ID:

SEMS Archive:

NPDES
MANIFEST

IND WASTE
4815 ft. RCRA NonGen / NLR
0.912 mi. US INST CONTROLS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
492 ft.

 

1/2-1 RCRA-TSDFLINTON, IN  47441
WSW CORRACTS12TH ST SE IND006040299
7 SEMS-ARCHIVEGENERAL ELECTRIC CO INC 1000213103
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                                        19900514Actual Date:
                         RFA COMPLETEDCorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        IND006040299EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        12TH ST SEAddress:
                                        GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCName:

CORRACTS:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        HQual:
                                        1984-09-01 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANYSite Name:
                                        IND006040299EPA ID:
                                        0501310Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        NQual:
                                        1985-08-21 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        SIAction Name:
                                        SIAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANYSite Name:
                                        IND006040299EPA ID:
                                        0501310Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        NQual:
                                        1986-03-11 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        HAZRANKAction Name:
                                        HRAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANYSite Name:
                                        IND006040299EPA ID:
                                        0501310Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INC  (Continued) 1000213103
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                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        12TH ST SEAddress:
                                        GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCName:

                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedSoil Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:
                                        20171222Actual Date:
                         REMEDY CONSTRUCTION-REMEDY CONSTRUCTEDCorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        IND006040299EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        12TH ST SEAddress:
                                        GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCName:

                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedSoil Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:
                                        19910927Actual Date:
                         CA PRIORITIZATION-LOW CA PRIORITYCorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        IND006040299EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        12TH ST SEAddress:
                                        GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCName:

                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedSoil Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:
                                        19900514Actual Date:
                         DETERMINATION OF NEED FOR AN INVESTIGATION-INVESTIGATION IS NECESSARYCorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        IND006040299EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        12TH ST SEAddress:
                                        GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCName:

                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedSoil Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:
                                        20090501Actual Date:
                         NECESSARY
                         DETERMINATION OF NEED FOR AN INVESTIGATION-INVESTIGATION IS NOTCorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        IND006040299EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        12TH ST SEAddress:
                                        GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCName:

                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedSoil Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INC  (Continued) 1000213103
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                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedSoil Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:
                                        20171228Actual Date:
                         CA PROCESS IS TERMINATED-NO FURTHER ACTIONCorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        IND006040299EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        12TH ST SEAddress:
                                        GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCName:

                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedSoil Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:
                                        20171228Actual Date:
                         CA PERFORMANCE STANDARDS ATTAINED - CONTROLS REQUIREDCorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        IND006040299EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        12TH ST SEAddress:
                                        GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCName:

                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedSoil Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:
                                        20050228Actual Date:
                         INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLCorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        IND006040299EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        12TH ST SEAddress:
                                        GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCName:

                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedSoil Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:
                                        20171222Actual Date:
                         RELEASE TO GW CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-YES, APPLICABLE AS OF THIS DATECorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        IND006040299EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        12TH ST SEAddress:
                                        GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCName:

                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedSoil Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:
                                        20171222Actual Date:
                         DATE
                         HUMAN EXPOSURES CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-YES, APPLICABLE AS OF THISCorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        IND006040299EPA ID:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INC  (Continued) 1000213103
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                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                              Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              GENERAL ELECTRIC COOwner Name:
                                                                                EXTON, PA 19341Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                439 DEVON DRMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                OtherLand Type:
                                                                                05EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                610-594-8570Contact Telephone:
                                                                                EXTON, PA 19341Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                439 DEVON DRContact Address:
                                                                                JACK BUTLERContact Name:
                                                                                IND006040299EPA ID:
                                                                                LINTON, IN 47441Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                12TH ST SEHandler Address:
                              GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCHandler Name:
                                                                                20020731Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

2 additional CORRACTS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        Not reportedSurface Water Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedSoil Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater Release Indicator:
                                        Not reportedAir Release Indicator:
                                        20120926Actual Date:
                         MISC. WORKPLAN SUBMITTEDCorrective Action:
                                        ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
                                        IND006040299EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        12TH ST SEAddress:
                                        GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCName:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INC  (Continued) 1000213103
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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                              ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                              FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                              1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
                              TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:Waste Description:
                              F001Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                  Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                YesGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                YesHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                YesInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                LowCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                YesTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                YesSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Storage, TreatmentPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Storage, TreatmentTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
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                                                            812-847-2545Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            LINTON, IN 47441Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            12TH ST SE RR 2 BOX 81AOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          GENERAL ELECTRIC COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            812-847-2251Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CITY NOT REPORTED, IN 99998Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 657Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          GENERAL ELECTRIC COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T) (OR) XYLENE (I)Waste Description:
                              U239Waste Code:

                              ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLORO- (OR) METHYL CHLOROFORMWaste Description:
                              U226Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              F018Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              F017Waste Code:

                              ALUMINUM.
                              PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                              STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC, AND ALUMINUM
                              ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                              (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)
                              FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                              WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS, EXCEPTWaste Description:
                              F006Waste Code:

                              MIXTURES.
                              BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                              MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                              SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                              NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                              MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                              ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                              ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste Description:
                              F003Waste Code:

                              SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                              IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
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                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCHandler Name:
                                                            20020731Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCHandler Name:
                                                            19980717Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCHandler Name:
                                                            19940328Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCHandler Name:
                                                            19801114Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
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                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

                              MOTOR AND GENERATOR MANUFACTURINGNAICS Description:
                              335312NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GENERAL ELECTRIC CO.Handler Name:
                                                            19940204Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANYHandler Name:
                                                            19920217Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANYHandler Name:
                                                            19900301Receive Date:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
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                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19880503Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19871106Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            LDR - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
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                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            CMEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            RWILSEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19920615Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19920707Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19920310Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
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                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
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                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19940215Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            002Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19940525Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19940113Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - ManifestViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            CMEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            RWILSEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19920615Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19920707Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19920310Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            ENFEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            RWILSEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            INEnforcement Attorney:
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                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19880503Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19871106Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            LDR - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            ENFEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            IWGLOEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            INEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19980706Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            003Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19980722Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19980601Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Records/ReportingViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            DASEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            JRDOOEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20020426Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            004Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20020801Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20020426Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Records/ReportingViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
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                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
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                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
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                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19880503Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19871106Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19880330Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            CMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            KWHITEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20101015Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19891027Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
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                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19871106Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19920707Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19920310Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19910412Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19891027Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            FAEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            JSTEVEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19960416Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
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                                                            19940525Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            RWILSEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19940113Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19920707Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19920310Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            FAEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            JSTEVEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19970408Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            FAEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            JSTEVEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19940412Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
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                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20020801Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            DASEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            JRDOOEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20020426Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19880503Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19871106Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19980722Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            DASEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            JRDOOEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19980601Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            UNKNOEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19930426Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
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                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19920501Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            FAEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            JSTEVEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19950405Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19890328Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19900424Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            IWGEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            DCHESEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20030409Evaluation Date:
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                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            CMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            RWILSEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19950328Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
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                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                              Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              GENERAL ELECTRIC COOwner Name:
                                                                                EXTON, PA 19341Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                439 DEVON DRMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                OtherLand Type:
                                                                                05EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                610-594-8570Contact Telephone:
                                                                                EXTON, PA 19341Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                439 DEVON DRContact Address:
                                                                                JACK BUTLERContact Name:
                                                                                IND006040299EPA ID:
                                                                                LINTON, IN 47441Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                12TH ST SEHandler Address:
                              GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCHandler Name:
                                                                                20020731Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                              Not reportedNPL Status:
                              Not reportedFiscal Year:
                              Not reportedFederal Facility:
                              INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLEvent:
                              610-594-8570Contact Telephone:
                              JACK BUTLERContact Name:
                              CA772PREvent Code:
                              Not reportedContaminated Media:
                              Not reportedActual Date:
                              Not reportedOperable Unit:
                              Not reportedAction ID:
                              Not reportedAction Name:
                              IND006040299EPA ID:
                              LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
                              Not reportedAddress 2:
                              12TH ST SEAddress:
                              GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCName:

US INST CONTROLS:
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                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                  Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                YesGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                YesHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                YesInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                LowCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                YesTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                YesSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Storage, TreatmentPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Storage, TreatmentTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
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                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            812-847-2251Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CITY NOT REPORTED, IN 99998Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 657Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          GENERAL ELECTRIC COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T) (OR) XYLENE (I)Waste Description:
                              U239Waste Code:

                              ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLORO- (OR) METHYL CHLOROFORMWaste Description:
                              U226Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              F018Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              F017Waste Code:

                              ALUMINUM.
                              PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                              STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC, AND ALUMINUM
                              ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                              (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)
                              FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                              WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS, EXCEPTWaste Description:
                              F006Waste Code:

                              MIXTURES.
                              BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                              MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                              SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                              NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                              MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                              ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                              ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste Description:
                              F003Waste Code:

                              SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                              IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                              ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                              FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                              1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
                              TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:Waste Description:
                              F001Waste Code:
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                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCHandler Name:
                                                            20020731Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCHandler Name:
                                                            19980717Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCHandler Name:
                                                            19940328Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INCHandler Name:
                                                            19801114Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            812-847-2545Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            LINTON, IN 47441Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            12TH ST SE RR 2 BOX 81AOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          GENERAL ELECTRIC COOwner/Operator Name:
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                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

                              MOTOR AND GENERATOR MANUFACTURINGNAICS Description:
                              335312NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GENERAL ELECTRIC CO.Handler Name:
                                                            19940204Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANYHandler Name:
                                                            19920217Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANYHandler Name:
                                                            19900301Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
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                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
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                                                            19880503Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19871106Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            LDR - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
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                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
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                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
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                                                            RWILSEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19920615Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19920707Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19920310Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
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                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            CMEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
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                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
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                                                            19940525Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19940113Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - ManifestViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            CMEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            RWILSEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19920615Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19920707Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19920310Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
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                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            ENFEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            RWILSEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            INEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19940215Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            002Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
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                                                            19880503Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19871106Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            LDR - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            ENFEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            IWGLOEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            INEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19980706Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            003Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19980722Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19980601Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Records/ReportingViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
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                                                            JRDOOEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20020426Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            004Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20020801Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20020426Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Records/ReportingViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
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                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            DASEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
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                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
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                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
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                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
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                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19871106Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19880330Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            CMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            KWHITEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20101015Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19891027Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
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                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19920707Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19920310Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19910412Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19891027Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            FAEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            JSTEVEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19960416Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19880503Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INC  (Continued) 1000213103

TC7188885.1s   Page 77



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19920707Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19920310Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            FAEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            JSTEVEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19970408Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            FAEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            JSTEVEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19940412Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19871106Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
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                                                            JRDOOEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20020426Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19880503Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19871106Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19980722Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            DASEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            JRDOOEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19980601Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            UNKNOEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19930426Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19940525Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            RWILSEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19940113Evaluation Date:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CO INC  (Continued) 1000213103

TC7188885.1s   Page 79



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            FAEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            JSTEVEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19950405Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19890328Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19900424Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            IWGEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            DCHESEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20030409Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20020801Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            DASEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
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                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            CMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            RWILSEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19950328Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19920501Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
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                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    IND006040299EPA ID:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
                    12TH ST SEAddress:
                    GENERAL ELECTRIC COName:

                              Environmental CoordinatorContact Type:
                              610-594-8570Contact Telephone:
                              JACK BUTLERContact Name:
                              EXTON, PA 19341Handler Mailing City/State/Zip:
                              439 DEVON DRHandler Mailing Address:
                              ITSD Status:
                              Not reportedTSD Type:
                              Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                              Code no longer validTransporter Type:
                              7Generator Status:
                              Not reportedGenerator Type:
                              IND006040299EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:
                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    IND006040299EPA ID:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
                    12TH ST SEAddress:
                    GENERAL ELECTRIC COName:

IN MANIFEST:

                                        Not reportedSite Type:
                                        05/26/2010Date Data Collected:
                                        Access PointReference:
                                        HWProgram:
                                        IND006040299Regulatory:
                                        201508Object ID:
                                        LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
                                        VINCENNES ST & 12TH ST SEAddress:
                                        GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY INCORPORATEDName:

IND WASTE:
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                                        -87.15253Longitude In Decimal Degrees:
                                        39.03102Latitude In Decimal Degrees:
                                        05120202FRS HUC Code:
                                        Not reportedTotal App. Design Flow (MGD):
                                        Not reportedTotal Actual Average Flow (MGD):
                                        Not reportedWaterbody:
                                        Not reportedDMR Cognizant Telephone:
                                        Not reportedDMR Cognizant Official:
                                        Not reportedTerminated Date:
                                        01/01/2021Effective Date:
                                        12/31/2025Expired Date:
                                        01/01/2021Issue Date:
                                        EffectivePermit Status Desc:
                                        Not reportedFacility Type Desc:
                                        Not reportedPrimary Facility Sic Desc:
                                        MinorMajor/Minor:
                                        Not reportedPrimary Facility Sic Code:
                                        INL020575Permit Number:
                                        LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
                                        12TH ST SEAddress:
                              LINTON WWTP, CITY OFName:

NPDES:

                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:
                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    IND006040299EPA ID:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    LINTON, IN 47441City,State,Zip:
                    12TH ST SEAddress:
                    GENERAL ELECTRIC COName:

                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:
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Count: 1 records.

SWITZ CITY          1003870595 GREENE COUNTY LANDFILL COUNTY ROAD 600W 1/2MI S ST HW 47465 SEMS-ARCHIVE
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/16/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2022
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS:  List of Hazardous Waste Response Sites Scored Using the Indiana Scoring Model
List of hazardous waste response sites scored utilizing the Indiana Scoring Model. The Indiana Scoring Model is
a method of prioritizing, for state response actions, those hazardous substances response sites which are not
on the National Priorities List. The ISM serves as the Commissioners management tool to address those sites which
pose the most significant threat to human health and the environment in addition to assuring the departments resources
are allocated accordingly.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2007
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-308-3052
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF:  Permitted Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-0066
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dump Waste Sites
Open Dumps are sites that are not regulated and are illegal dump sites of solid waste, as defined by IAC 10-2-28
329 and IAC 10-2-128 of the Indiana Administrative Code.

Date of Government Version: 06/26/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8726
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST:  Lust Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8900
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Indiana Registered Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-308-3008
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Above Ground Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites that reported under the emergency rule.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  317-232-2393
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: N/A

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL:  Sites with Restrictions
Activity and use limitations include both engineering controls and institutional controls. A listing of Comfort/Site
Status Letter sites that have been issued with controls.

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8603
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SCP:  State Cleanup Program Sites
The goals for the State Cleanup Section are to mitigate risk to human health and the environment.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0068
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Remediation Program Site List
A current list of Voluntary Remediation Program sites that are no longer confidential.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-234-0966
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site List
A brownfield site is an industrial or commercial property that is abandoned, inactive, or underutilized, on which
expansion or redeveloopment is complicated due to the actual or perceived environmental contamination.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-2570
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling facilities located in the state of Indiana.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-234-4050
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWTIRE:  Waste Tire Sites Listing
This listing consists of Tire Sites - sites which contain tires - either for processing, for storage, or transport
- as well as some illegal tire dumps, as defined by IC 13-11-2-251, IC 13-11-2-252, and IC 13-11-250.5 of the
Indiana Code.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8726
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
A listing of clandestine drub labs that have been cleaned up.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2016
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-416-5031
Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DEL SHWS:  Deleted Commissioner’s Bulletin Sites List
A listing of sites deleted/removed from the Commissioner’s Bulletin List

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-234-0347
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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CDL 2:  A listing of clandestine labs reported to the Indiana State Police.
A listing of clandestine labs reported to the Indiana State Police.

Date of Government Version: 07/04/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Indiana State Police
Telephone:  317-234-4591
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2022
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Spills Incidents
Oil, hazardous, or objectionable materials that may be released to soil and water.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-308-3038
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2013
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2013
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC7188885.1s     Page GR-12

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2022
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2022
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2022
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.
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Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2022
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2022
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (312) 353-2000
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.
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Date of Government Version: 06/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2022
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2022
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS NPL:  Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
EPA’s Office of Land and Emergency Management and EPA Regional Offices maintain data describing what is known
about site investigations, contamination, and remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) where PFAS is present in the environment.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 123

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8895
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS FEDERAL SITES:  Federal Sites PFAS Information
Several federal entities, such as the federal Superfund program, Department of Defense, National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Energy provided information for sites with
known or suspected detections at federal facilities.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 222

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TSCA:  PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
EPA issued the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) Rule under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and requires
chemical manufacturers and facilities that manufacture or import chemical substances to report data to EPA. EPA
publishes non-confidential business information (non-CBI) and includes descriptive information about each site,
corporate parent, production volume, other manufacturing information, and processing and use information.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 222

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS RCRA MANIFEST:  PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS Transfers dataset by
mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: PFAS, PFOA, PFOS, PERFL, AFFF,
GENX, GEN-X (plus the VT waste codes). These keywords were searched for in the following text fields: Manifest
handling instructions (MANIFEST_HANDLING_INSTR), Non-hazardous waste description (NON_HAZ_WASTE_DESCRIPTION),
DOT printed information (DOT_PRINTED_INFORMATION), Waste line handling instructions (WASTE_LINE_HANDLING_INSTR),
Waste residue comments (WASTE_RESIDUE_COMMENTS).

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 222

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ATSDR:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS contamination site locations from the Department of Health & Human Services, Center for Disease Control &
Prevention. ATSDR is involved at a number of PFAS-related sites, either directly or through assisting state and
federal partners. As of now, most sites are related to drinking water contamination connected with PFAS production
facilities or fire training areas where aqueous film-forming firefighting foam (AFFF) was regularly used.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 601

Source:  Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone:  202-741-5770
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS WQP:  Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a part of a modernized repository storing ambient sampling data for all environmental
media and tissue samples. A wide range of federal, state, tribal and local governments, academic and non-governmental
organizations and individuals submit project details and sampling results to this public repository. The information
is commonly used for research and assessments of environmental quality.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 222

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS NPDES:  Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
Any discharger of pollutants to waters of the United States from a point source must have a National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The process for obtaining limits involves the regulated entity
(permittee) disclosing releases in a NPDES permit application and the permitting authority (typically the state
but sometimes EPA) deciding whether to require monitoring or monitoring with limits.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 222

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may be using PFAS. EPA has
developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling PFAS. Approximately 120,000
facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently operate in industry sectors with
processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 222

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
A list of fire training sites was added to the Industry Sectors dataset using a keyword search on the permitted
facilitys name to identify sites where fire-fighting foam may have been used in training exercises. Additionally,
you may view an example spreadsheet of the subset of fire training facility data, as well as the keywords used
in selecting or deselecting a facility for the subset. as well as the keywords used in selecting or deselecting
a facility for the subset. These keywords were tested to maximize accuracy in selecting facilities that may use
fire-fighting foam in training exercises, however, due to the lack of a required reporting field in the data systems
for designating fire training sites, this methodology may not identify all fire training sites or may potentially
misidentify them.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 222

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT:  All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
Since July 1, 2006, all certified part 139 airports are required to have fire-fighting foam onsite that meet military
specifications (MIL-F-24385) (14 CFR 139.317). To date, these military specification fire-fighting foams are
fluorinated and have been historically used for training and extinguishing. The 2018 FAA Reauthorization Act has
a provision stating that no later than October 2021, FAA shall not require the use of fluorinated AFFF. This provision
does not prohibit the use of fluorinated AFFF at Part 139 civilian airports; it only prohibits FAA from mandating
its use. The Federal Aviation Administration?s document AC 150/5210-6D - Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents provides
guidance on Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents, which includes Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF).

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AQUEOUS FOAM NRC:  Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
The National Response Center (NRC) serves as an emergency call center that fields initial reports for pollution
and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. The spreadsheets
posted to the NRC website contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state
response agency. Response center calls from 1990 to the most recent complete calendar year where there was indication
of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) usage are included in this dataset. NRC calls may reference AFFF usage in
the ?Material Involved? or ?Incident Description? fields.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 222

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS:  Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances
A listing of Known PFAS contaminated sites in Indiana.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8667
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permitted Sources & Emissions Listing
Current permitted sources and emissions inventory information.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0185
Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
A listing of asbestos notification site locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0178
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BULK:  Registered Bulk Fertilizer and Pesticide Storage Facilities
A listing of registered dry or liquid bulk fertilizer and pesticide storage facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Office of Indiana State Chemist
Telephone:  765-494-0579
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CFO:  Confined Feeding Operations
This dataset consists of Confined Feeding Operations - i.e. A swine, chicken, turkey, beef or dairy agri-business
that has large enough numbers of animals that IDEM regulates for environmental concerns, as defined by IC 13-18-10
of the Indiana Code.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8726
Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-4624
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Facility Listing
A list of drycleaners involved in the Indiana 5-Star Environmental Recognition Program. It is a voluntary program
that ranks participating drycleaners on a scale of one to five stars. The program recognizes those drycleaners
willing to do more for the environment and worker safety than the rules require. These drycleaners are going above
and beyond the rules to protect the environment, their employees and their neighbors and customers.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  800-988-7901
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS 2:  Drycleaner and Laundry Dataset
The dry cleaner and laundry (DCaL) dataset was compiled from historical and current city directories, business
directories, and telephone books with categories (and variations) including, but not limited to the following:
Cleaners (i.e. Cleaners and Dryers, Cleaners and Dyers, Cleaners and Pressers, etc.), Clothes Pressers and Cleaner,
Dry Cleaners, Garment Pressing and Cleaners, and, Laundries (including self-serve).

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-7696
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2022
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-1052
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources
are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator
of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-1052
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IND WASTE:  Industrial Waste Sites Listing
The listing contains industrial waste site locations in Indiana, provided by personnel of Indiana Department of
Environmental Management, Office of Land Quality.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8726
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IN MANIFEST:  Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a tsd
facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2020
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-4624
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NPDES:  NPDES Permit Listing
A listing of active NPDES Permit Section facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0676
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OISC:  Office of Indiana State Chemist Database
Restricted use pesticide dealers and pesticide & fertilizer applicators.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Office of Indiana State Chemist & Seed
Telephone:  765-494-1492
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Facility Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0066
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  UIC Site Listing
A listing of class II well locations

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  317-232-0045
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Management in Indiana.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Management in Indiana.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 203

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Management in Indiana.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2022
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
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Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Listing
Source: Family & Social Services Administration
Telephone: 317-232-4740

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

Â© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2019Version Date:
13159315 SWITZ CITY, INEast Map:

2019Version Date:
13159285 LINTON, INTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

506 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4321049.0UTM Y (Meters): 
488257.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
87.135677 - 87ˆ  8’ 8.44’’Longitude (West): 
39.040296 - 39ˆ  2’ 25.07’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

LINTON, IN 47441
2000 HIGHWAY 54
INARNG LINTON ARMORY

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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544
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General SWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapLINTON

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data18055C0144C  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data18055C0165C  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data18055C0142C  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGH    Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

1 to 3 feet.
conductivity, wet state high in profile, etc. Depth to water table is
Somewhat poorly. Soils commonly have a layer with low hydraulicSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

VIGO                          Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
PennsylvanianSystem:
Atokan and Morrowan SeriesSeries:
PP1Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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sandy loam
silt loam
shaly - clay loam
loamDeeper Soil Types:

clay loam
silty clay loamShallow Soil Types:

loam
shaly - silt loamSurficial Soil Types:

loam
shaly - silt loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    5.10
Max:   7.30

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.06

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam90 inches50 inches 4

Min:    4.50
Max:   6.00

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.06

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam50 inches20 inches 3

Min:    4.50
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam20 inches 8 inches 2

Min:    4.50
Max:   7.30

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 8 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile WNWINDNR6000022355   14
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEINDNR6000022371   E13
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEINLIT4000011013   E12
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWINLIT4000011007   D11
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWINDNR6000022345   D10
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthINDNR6000022374   C9
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthINLIT4000011003   C8
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEINDNR6000022369   B7
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEINLIT4000011010   B6
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthINDNR6000022363   A5
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthINLIT4000011014   A4
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWINDNR6000022352   3
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEINDNR6000022346   2
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWINDNR6000022354   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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                    0Liner Diameter (in):                    BNSLGrout Method:
                    30Depth to Grout:                    PVCCasing Material:
                    86Casing Length:                    6Casing Diameter:
                    0Hours Bailer Test:                    0Drawdown after Bailer:
                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:

                    ROGER & JANET BRIDGESOwner:
                    185Well Depth (ft):                    30Static Water Level:
                    4.5Screen Diameter:                    100Screen Length (ft):
                    25Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    227732Well Reference #:

3
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

INDNR6000022352IN WELLS

                    550Ground Elevation:                    18-FEB-02Date Completed:
                    1Hours Tested:                    265Pump Test Drawdown (ft):
                    0Depth of Pump Setting:                    0Liner Length (ft):
                    0Liner Diameter (in):                    BNSLGrout Method:
                    82Depth to Grout:                    PVCCasing Material:
                    82Casing Length:                    8Casing Diameter:
                    0Hours Bailer Test:                    0Drawdown after Bailer:
                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:

                    CALVARY BAPTIST CHURCHOwner:
                    265Well Depth (ft):                    71Static Water Level:
                    0Screen Diameter:                    0Screen Length (ft):
                    15Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    531Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    370685Well Reference #:

2
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

INDNR6000022346IN WELLS

                    0Ground Elevation:
                    18-SEP-97Date Completed:                    1Hours Tested:
                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
                    0Liner Length (ft):                    0Liner Diameter (in):
                    BNSLGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    PVCCasing Material:                    93Casing Length:
                    6Casing Diameter:                    0Hours Bailer Test:
                    0Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    RON BARNESOwner:
                    205Well Depth (ft):                    60Static Water Level:
                    4.5Screen Diameter:                    120Screen Length (ft):
                    20Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    299821Well Reference #:

1
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

INDNR6000022354IN WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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                    0Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    504Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    3Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    30728Well Reference #:

B7
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

INDNR6000022369IN WELLS

          14Bedrock Depth:          IDNRRecord Source:
          S & S Drilling - IncDriller Name:          1978-09-21 00:00:00Completion Date:
          0Static Water Level:          185Drilled Depth:
          185Lithological Total Depth:          518Elevation (ft):
          30728Agency ID:          11013iLITH ID:

B6
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

INLIT4000011010IN WELLS

                    540Ground Elevation:
                    29-DEC-62Date Completed:                    0Hours Tested:
                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
                    0Liner Length (ft):                    0Liner Diameter (in):
                    Not ReportedGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    Not ReportedCasing Material:                    129Casing Length:
                    7Casing Diameter:                    1Hours Bailer Test:
                    155Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    BENJAMIN D LEEOwner:
                    165Well Depth (ft):                    60Static Water Level:
                    0Screen Diameter:                    0Screen Length (ft):
                    0Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    518Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    4.5Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    30732Well Reference #:

A5
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

INDNR6000022363IN WELLS

          22Bedrock Depth:          IDNRRecord Source:
          Mumma BrothersDriller Name:          1962-12-29 00:00:00Completion Date:
          60Static Water Level:          165Drilled Depth:
          165Lithological Total Depth:          540Elevation (ft):
          30732Agency ID:          11017iLITH ID:

A4
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

INLIT4000011014IN WELLS

                    0Ground Elevation:                    03-FEB-94Date Completed:
                    1Hours Tested:                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):
                    0Depth of Pump Setting:                    0Liner Length (ft):

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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                    7Casing Diameter:                    1Hours Bailer Test:
                    140Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    RUSSELL WRIGHTOwner:
                    148Well Depth (ft):                    5Static Water Level:
                    0Screen Diameter:                    0Screen Length (ft):
                    0Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    485Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    20Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    30724Well Reference #:

D10
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000022345IN WELLS

                    530Ground Elevation:
                    18-MAY-65Date Completed:                    0Hours Tested:
                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
                    0Liner Length (ft):                    0Liner Diameter (in):
                    Not ReportedGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    Not ReportedCasing Material:                    120Casing Length:
                    7Casing Diameter:                    0Hours Bailer Test:
                    168Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    SAMUEL LUCASOwner:
                    200Well Depth (ft):                    0Static Water Level:
                    0Screen Diameter:                    0Screen Length (ft):
                    0Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    510Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    30717Well Reference #:

C9
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

INDNR6000022374IN WELLS

          20Bedrock Depth:          IDNRRecord Source:
          Mumma BrothersDriller Name:          1965-05-18 00:00:00Completion Date:
          0Static Water Level:          200Drilled Depth:
          200Lithological Total Depth:          530Elevation (ft):
          30717Agency ID:          11006iLITH ID:

C8
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

INLIT4000011003IN WELLS

                    518Ground Elevation:
                    21-SEP-78Date Completed:                    0Hours Tested:
                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
                    0Liner Length (ft):                    0Liner Diameter (in):
                    Not ReportedGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    Not ReportedCasing Material:                    67Casing Length:
                    6.63Casing Diameter:                    0Hours Bailer Test:
                    0Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    MIKE HOGGATTOwner:
                    185Well Depth (ft):                    0Static Water Level:
                    0Screen Diameter:                    0Screen Length (ft):

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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                    510Ground Elevation:
                    20-MAY-77Date Completed:                    0Hours Tested:
                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
                    0Liner Length (ft):                    0Liner Diameter (in):
                    Not ReportedGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    Not ReportedCasing Material:                    63.5Casing Length:
                    6.63Casing Diameter:                    0Hours Bailer Test:
                    0Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    ELBERT SHERTZEROwner:
                    145Well Depth (ft):                    0Static Water Level:
                    0Screen Diameter:                    0Screen Length (ft):
                    0Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    498Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    3Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    30731Well Reference #:

E13
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

INDNR6000022371IN WELLS

          12Bedrock Depth:          IDNRRecord Source:
          S & S Drilling - IncDriller Name:          1977-05-20 00:00:00Completion Date:
          0Static Water Level:          145Drilled Depth:
          145Lithological Total Depth:          510Elevation (ft):
          30731Agency ID:          11016iLITH ID:

E12
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

INLIT4000011013IN WELLS

          7Bedrock Depth:          IDNRRecord Source:
          Mumma BrothersDriller Name:          1962-05-23 00:00:00Completion Date:
          5Static Water Level:          148Drilled Depth:
          148Lithological Total Depth:          492Elevation (ft):
          30724Agency ID:          11010iLITH ID:

D11
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INLIT4000011007IN WELLS

                    492Ground Elevation:
                    23-MAY-62Date Completed:                    0Hours Tested:
                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
                    127Liner Length (ft):                    5.5Liner Diameter (in):
                    Not ReportedGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    Not ReportedCasing Material:                    18Casing Length:
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                    0Ground Elevation:
                    15-AUG-98Date Completed:                    1Hours Tested:
                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
                    0Liner Length (ft):                    0Liner Diameter (in):
                    BNSLGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    PVCCasing Material:                    105Casing Length:
                    6Casing Diameter:                    0Hours Bailer Test:
                    0Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    DAVID BARNESOwner:
                    200Well Depth (ft):                    60Static Water Level:
                    4.5Screen Diameter:                    100Screen Length (ft):
                    15Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    324086Well Reference #:

14
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

INDNR6000022355IN WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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0%0%100%1.300 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.780 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 5

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   47441

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for GREENE County:  2 

6.1BasementShort Term199747441
0.21st FloorShort Term047441

_____________________________
ResultLocationTest TypeYearZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: IN Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Public Water Supply Wells
Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-308-3323
Community and non-community drinking water wells.

Observation Wells Database
Source:  Indiana Geological Survey
Telephone: 812-855-7636
Water Wells for Monitoring Ground Water in Indiana

Public Water Supply Wells
Source: Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 317-308-3323
Community and non-community drinking water wells.

Water Wells Database
Source:  Indiana Geological Survey
Telephone:  812-855-76
Shows data points that represent water wells contained in the Lithologic database, which is derived from the water

well database of the Indiana Department of Natural Resources.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: IN Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 317-233-7148
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.
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EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

Â© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Appendix D 
 

Site Reconnaissance Photograph Log, October 20, 2022 
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PHOTO 1: 
 
INARNG Linton Armory 
Front of Building 

 

PHOTO 2: 
 

Rear of building, 
suspect former shed 
location. 
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PHOTO 3: 
 
Rear of Building, 
telephone pole w/ 
transformer 

 

PHOTO 4: 
 
Rear of Building, 
Maintenance room 
back door. 
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PHOTO 5: 
 
Rear of building, 
secondary exit. 

 

PHOTO 6: 
 
East side of Building 
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PHOTO 7: 
 
East side of Building 

 

PHOTO 8: 
 
East side of Building 
Exit 
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PHOTO 9: 
 
Southeast Building 
Corner 

 

PHOTO 10: 
 
South Building Wall, 
pipe extrusion near 
entrance. 
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PHOTO 11: 
 
Main Entrance 

 

PHOTO 12: 
 
Federal Building, 
south wall no access. 
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PHOTO 13: 
 
Federal Building, 
southwest corner, no 
access 

 

PHOTO 14: 
 
Federal Building, 
northwest corner, no 
access 
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PHOTO 15: 
 
Federal Building, 
northeast corner. 

 

PHOTO 16: 
 
Maintenance shed, 
north wall. 
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PHOTO 17: 
 
Maintenance shed 
entrance 
 

 

PHOTO 18: 
 
Maintenance shed 
between Federal 
Building 
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PHOTO 19: 
 
 
Flammable Cabinet, 
Maintenance Shed 

 

PHOTO 20: 
 
Maintenance shed, 
materials storage. 
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PHOTO 21: 
 
Former Motor Pool, 
east gate. 

 

PHOTO 22: 
 
Main Building, North 
Wall 
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PHOTO 23: 
 
Former Motor Pool 
Area, buried Pipe 

 

PHOTO 24: 
 
Former Motor Pool 
Area, north gate. 
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PHOTO 25: 
 
Former Motor Pool 
Area, concrete pad 

 

PHOTO 26: 
 
Former Motor Pool 
Area, southwest 
corner. 
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PHOTO 27: 
 
Main Building, south 
wall 

 

PHOTO 28: 
 
Main Building, east 
wall 
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PHOTO 29: 
 
Main building, east 
wall & man doors. 

 

PHOTO 30: 
 
East wall man doors. 
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PHOTO 31: 
 
Main Building, 
northeast corner, 
man doors and 
overhead door. 

 

PHOTO 32: 
 
North wall, overhead 
door 
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PHOTO 33: 
 
Drill Floor 

 

PHOTO 34: 
 
Men’s Bathroom, 
floor drain 
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PHOTO 35: 
 
Men’s bathroom 

 

PHOTO 36: 
 
Men’s bathroom, 
heater 
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PHOTO 37: 
 
Men’s bathroom, 
shower & drain 

 

PHOTO 38: 
 
Men’s bathroom, 
shower/drain 
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PHOTO 39: 
 
North Hall, looking 
north 

 

PHOTO 40: 
 
North Hall, looking 
south 
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PHOTO 41: 
 
Bulk dry strorage 

 

PHOTO 42: 
 
Bulk dry storage 
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PHOTO 43: 
 
Meeting Room 1 

 

PHOTO 44: 
 
Meeting Room 1, 
thermostat controls 
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PHOTO 45: 
 
Meeting room 1 

 

PHOTO 46: 
 
Meeting Room 2 
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PHOTO 47: 
 
Meeting Room 2 

 

PHOTO 48: 
 
Meeting Room 2 
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PHOTO 49: 
 
Floor Plan/Fire Route 

 

PHOTO 50: 
 
Office 1 
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PHOTO 51: 
 
Office 1 

 

PHOTO 52: 
 
Unit supply, no 
access 
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PHOTO 53: 
 
Server Room 

 

PHOTO 54: 
 
Server room entrance 
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PHOTO 55: 
 
Recruiter Room 

 

PHOTO 56: 
 
Recruiter Room 
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PHOTO 57: 
 
Readiness Room 

 

PHOTO 58: 
 
Readiness room 



INARNG Linton Armory Photographs Taken 192 
3650220256 Report of Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

  

 

PHOTO 59: 
 
Office 3 

 

PHOTO 60: 
 
Hallway, looking 
towards main 
entrance 
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PHOTO 61: 
 
Mens Restroom 2 

 

PHOTO 62: 
Men’s Restroom 2, 
shower 
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PHOTO 63: 
 
Main Entrance 

 

PHOTO 64: 
 
Female Restroom 
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PHOTO 65: 
 
Female Restroom, 
floor drain 

 

PHOTO 66: 
 
Main Entrance, 
looking south 
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PHOTO 67: 
 
INARNG Linton 
Plaque 

 

PHOTO 68: 
 
INARNGE Plaque 
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PHOTO 69: 
 
Drill Floor 

 

PHOTO 70: 
 
Drill Floor, roof drain. 
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PHOTO 71: 
 
Drill Floor, roof drain 

 

PHOTO 72: 
 
Drill Floor, pipe 
extrusion 
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PHOTO 73: 
 
Drill Floor, former 
bullet backstop, 
storage area 
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PHOTO 74: 
 
Former Bullet 
Backstop, Tile floor 



INARNG Linton Armory Photographs Taken 192 
3650220256 Report of Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

  

 

PHOTO 75: 
 
Drill Floor, east wall, 
man door 

 

PHOTO 76: 
 
Drill Floor, HVAC 
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PHOTO 77: 
 
Drill Floor, floor drain 
1, discoloration 
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PHOTO 78: 
 
Drill Floor, floor drain 
1, uncovered 

 

PHOTO 79: 
 
Drill Floor, floor drain 
2 
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PHOTO 80: 
 
Drill Floor, floor drain 
2, uncovered drain 
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PHOTO 81: 
 
Mechanical Room 

 

PHOTO 82: 
 
Mechanical Room, 
spill kit 
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PHOTO 83: 
 
Mechanical Room 

 

PHOTO 84: 
 
Mechanical Room 
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PHOTO 85: 
 
Mechanical Room  

 

PHOTO 86: 
 
Mechanical Room 
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PHOTO 87: 
 
Mechanical Room, 
condensate tank 

 

PHOTO 88: 
 
Mechanical Room, 
boiler control panel 
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PHOTO 89: 
 
Boiler Room, 
condensate tank tag 

 

PHOTO 90: 
 
Mechanical Room, 
floor drain 
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PHOTO 91: 
 
Mechanical Room 

 

PHOTO 92: 
 
Mechanical Room, 
inspection tag 
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PHOTO 93: 
 
Mechanical room, 
electrical panel 

 

PHOTO 94: 
 
Drill Room, Kitchen 
Entrance  
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PHOTO 95: 
 
Kitchen 

 

PHOTO 96: 
 
Kitchen flood drain 
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PHOTO 97: 
 
Kitchen sink, drain 
system 

 

PHOTO 98: 
 
Kitchen, dry storage  
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PHOTO 99: 
 
Maintenance Room 

 

PHOTO 100: 
 
Maintenance Room 
drain 
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PHOTO 101: 
 
Maintenance Room 
sink 

 

PHOTO 102: 
 
Maintenance Room 
flammable cabinet 
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PHOTO 103: 
 
Flammable cabinet 
material storage 

 

PHOTO 104: 
 
Maintenance Room, 
cleaning products 



INARNG Linton Armory Photographs Taken 192 
3650220256 Report of Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

  

 

PHOTO 105: 
 
Maintenance room, 
cleaning supplies 

 

PHOTO 106: 
 
Maintenance room, 
cleaning supplies 
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PHOTO 107: 
 
Maintenance room, 
cleaning supplies 

 

PHOTO 108: 
 
Maintenance room, 
cleaning supplies 
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PHOTO 109: 
 
Maintenance room, 
cleaning supplies 

 

PHOTO 110: 
 
Maintenance room, 
floor drain 
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PHOTO 111: 
 
Maintenance room, 
floor drain uncovered 



INARNG Linton Armory Photographs Taken 192 
3650220256 Report of Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

  

 

PHOTO 112: 
 
Electrical drop 
station, near north 
western property 
boundary 

 

PHOTO 113: 
 
Electrical drop 
station, near north 
western property 
boundary 
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PHOTO 114: 
 
Electrical drop 
station, near north 
western property 
boundary 

 

PHOTO 115: 
 
Solar field, northern 
property boundary  
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PHOTO 116: 
 
Solar field, northern 
property boundary 

 

PHOTO 117: 
 
Solar field, northern 
property boundary 
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PHOTO 118: 
 
Northern property 
boundary, vegetation  
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PHOTO 119: 
 
Northwest property 
boundary, outfall 
drain 1 onto property 
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PHOTO 120: 
 
Northwest property 
boundary, outfall 
drain 1 onto property 
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PHOTO 121: 
 
Northwest property 
boundary, outfall 
drain 2 onto property 
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PHOTO 122: 
 
Northwest property 
boundary, outfall 
drain area 
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PHOTO 123: 
 
Northern property 
boundary, typical 
vegetation  

 

PHOTO 124: 
 
Northern property 
boundary, solar field, 
looking north  
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PHOTO 125: 
 
Northern property 
boundary, typical 
vegetation 

 

PHOTO 126: 
 
Northern property 
boundary, typical 
vegetation 
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PHOTO 127: 
 
Northern property 
boundary, drainage 
ditch 

 

PHOTO 128: 
 
Northern property 
boundary, central 
drainage ditch 
looking south 
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PHOTO 129: 
 
Northern property 
boundary, central 
drainage ditch 
looking north 

 

PHOTO 130: 
 
Northern property 
boundary, central 
drainage ditch 
looking south 
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PHOTO 131: 
 
Northern property 
boundary, central 
drainage ditch 
looking south 

 

PHOTO 132: 
 
Northern property 
boundary, North 
drainage ditch 
looking east 
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PHOTO 133: 
 
Northern property 
boundary, North 
drainage ditch 
looking east 

 

PHOTO 134: 
 
Northern property 
boundary, North 
drainage ditch 
looking west 
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PHOTO 135: 
 
Northern property 
boundary, North 
drainage ditch 
convergence looking 
east 

 

PHOTO 136: 
 
Northern property 
boundary, central 
drainage ditch 
looking south 
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PHOTO 137: 
 
Drainage channels, 
central wood lot 
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PHOTO 138: 
 
Northeastern 
property boundary, 
looking east.  

 

PHOTO 139: 
 
Central wood lot, 
typical vegetation, 
looking south. 
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PHOTO 140: 
 
Central drainage 
ditch, suspect oil 
filers 
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PHOTO 141: 
 
Central drainage 
ditch, suspect oil 
filers 
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PHOTO 142: 
 
Central drainage 
ditch, trash/debris 
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PHOTO 143: 
 
Central drainage 
ditch, trash/debris 

 

PHOTO 144: 
 
Eastern central 
property boundary, 
suspect former AST 
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PHOTO 145: 
 
Eastern central 
property boundary, 
suspect former AST 

 

PHOTO 146: 
 
Eastern central 
property boundary, 
suspect former AST 
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PHOTO 147: 
 
Northwest property 
boundary, adjacent to 
electrical drop 
station, looking west 

 

PHOTO 148: 
 
Western property 
boundary, looking 
east into northern 
wood lot 
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PHOTO 149: 
 
Western property 
boundary, looking 
west 

 

PHOTO 150: 
 
North central 
property boundary, 
looking north 
towards electrical 
drop station 
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PHOTO 151: 
 
Central wood lot, 
Typical vegetation  

 

PHOTO 152: 
 
Central wood lot, 
Typical vegetation 
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PHOTO 153: 
 
Near eastern central 
property boundary, 
looking south 

 

PHOTO 154: 
 
Near eastern central 
property boundary, 
looking west along 
southern wood lot 
area 
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PHOTO 155: 
 
Suspect burn pit, 
concrete debris, burn 
scars 

 

PHOTO 156: 
 
Suspect burn pit, 
concrete debris, burn 
scars 
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PHOTO 157: 
 
Suspect burn pit, 
concrete debris, burn 
scars 

 

PHOTO 158: 
 
Near southern edge 
of wood lot, near 
centroid of property, 
looking south 
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PHOTO 159: 
 
Western property 
boundary, near 
woodlot edge, 
looking south 

 

PHOTO 160: 
 
Western property 
boundary, near 
woodlot edge, 
looking south, debris 
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PHOTO 161: 
 
Western property 
boundary, looking 
west 

 

PHOTO 162: 
 
Western property 
boundary, looking 
south east towards 
former Motor Pool 
area. 
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PHOTO 163: 
 
Western property 
boundary, looking 
west 

 

PHOTO 164: 
 
Western property 
boundary, looking 
south 
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PHOTO 165: 
 
Western property 
boundary, looking 
east, former Motor 
Pool area 

 

PHOTO 166: 
 
Western property 
boundary, catch 
basin on adjacent 
property 
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PHOTO 167: 
 
Near southwest 
property boundary, 
looking east 

 

PHOTO 168: 
 
Near southwest 
property boundary, 
looking west 
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PHOTO 169: 
 
Near south property 
boundary, looking 
south 

 

PHOTO 170: 
 
Near southwest 
property boundary, 
looking east 
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PHOTO 171: 
 
Catch basin, near 
south property 
boundary 

 

PHOTO 172: 
 
Water valve, near 
south property 
boundary 
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PHOTO 173: 
 
Catch basin, near 
south property 
boundary 
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PHOTO 174: 
 
Catch basin, near 
south property 
boundary 
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PHOTO 175: 
 
Near southeast 
property boundary, 
looking west 

 

PHOTO 176: 
 
Near southeast 
property boundary, 
looking north 
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PHOTO 177: 
 
ROW marker, near 
southeast property 
boundary 
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PHOTO 178: 
 
Construction debris, 
former bollard.  
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PHOTO 179: 
 
Drain outlet, near 
southeast property 
corner, draining into 
central drainage 
ditch, suspect drain 
tile 

 

PHOTO 180: 
 
Drain outlet, near 
southeast property 
corner, draining into 
central drainage 
ditch, suspect drain 
tile 
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PHOTO 181: 
 
Central drainage 
ditch, near southeast 
property corner 
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PHOTO 182: 
 
Location of suspect 
AST, location 
accuracy unknown 
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PHOTO 183: 
 
Central drainage 
ditch, near eastern 
property boundary 

 

PHOTO 184: 
 
Near eastern property 
boundary, looking 
north at southern 
edge of wood lot 
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PHOTO 185: 
 
Northeast corner of 
asphalt parking area 

 

PHOTO 186: 
 
Southeast corner of 
asphalt parking area 
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PHOTO 187: 
 
Eastern edge of 
asphalt parking area, 
looking west 

 

PHOTO 188: 
 
Eastern edge of 
asphalt parking area, 
looking west 
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PHOTO 189: 
 
Eastern edge of 
asphalt parking area, 
looking west 

 

PHOTO 190: 
 
Mowed area, looking 
at southern edge of 
wood lot 
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PHOTO 191: 
 
Mowed area, looking 
west 
 

 

PHOTO 192: 
 
Mowed area, looking 
southeast, towards 
parking area 
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